UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY -

Distr.
GENERAL

A/88T4
1k November 1972

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Twenty-seventh sessicn
Apenda item T8

ADMINISTRATIVE AND BUDGETARY CO-ORDINATION OF THE
UNITED NATTONS WITH THE SPECIALIZED AGENCIES AND
THE INTERNATICHNAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY

Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary

Questions to the General Assembly at its tweniy-seventh session

CONTENTS

Chapter

I. INTRODUCTION - ] L] - L] » - L] L] L] » L] - » - » L]

IT, INTERORGANTZATIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE
CO-ORDINATION . &« & o = o 2 s o s s s 2 o » =
A, The central machinery for co-ordination .

B. Requirements for Chinese language staff .

II1. COMPARATIVE TABLES 4 o & v ¢ o s = = = = = o =«
A Mmount of estimates or approved budgets .
B. Established 1OSES v 4 4 & ¢ o & ¢ o o & o
C. Special projects and activities . .+ . . .
D, Working capital funds . & ¢ « o« =« = o «
. Becales of assessment o o 4 & & & 0 s o+ s
F. Collection of contributions ., . + « « . .
Iv. DETATIED CCMMENTS ON THE 1973 BUDGETS OF THE
AGENCTIES . & ¢ o« o o o s o 5 & 5 & 2 a s » a
A, International labour Organisation . . . .
B, Focd and Agriculture Organization of the

United Nations . + « = ¢ = » s = & = &

T2-22655

Paragraphs Page

1-7 5
g - 20 5
8 - 15 5
16 - 20 6
21 - 39 8
21 - 3k 8
35 12
36 14
37 15
38 17
39 ez

4o - 209 23
4o - 56 23

57 - 69 28



CONTENTS {continued)

United Nations Educational, Scientific
and Cultural Organization + + « o & o =« »

International Civil Aviation Organization
Universal Postal Tnion + & ¢ «v o « + «
World Health Organization « o « « « o «
International Telecormunication Union . .
World Meteorological Organization . . « «

Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative
Organization . .

L. e - N a + & & w =

International Atomic Energy Agency . . .

-2

Paragraphs Page
70 - 92 3%
53 - 10k ho

105 - 123 b5
izh - 15k 50
155 - 165 59
167 - 182 6l
183 - 165 69
186 ~ 209 73



1. INTRODUCTION

1. In accordance with its terms of reference, the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Pudgetary Questions has examined the administrative budgets or
budget estimates for 1973 of the following specialized agencies, whose agreements
with the United Hations vrovide for transmittal of their budgets for review by the
General Assembly: the International Labour Organisation (ILO}, Food and
Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), United Nations Educational,
Scientifie and Cultural Organization (UNESCO), International Civil Aviation
Organization (ICAQ), Universal Postal Union (UPU), World Health Organization (WHO),
International Telecommunicetion Union {ITU), World Metecrological Organization (WMO)
and Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization (1MC0). The Advisaory
Committes has also examined the administrative hudget for 1973 of the International
Atomic Energy Agency (IAFA), which has been transmitted in accordance with

article XVI, paragraph 3, of the relationship agreement between the Agency and the
United Nations, The review has not covered the budgets of the International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) and the International Monetary Fund (IMF),
whose agreements with the United NWations do not provide for the transmittal of
their budgets for examination by the General Assembly.

2, In the course of its meetings in 1972 with the representatives of the
crganizations in the United Nations system and members of the Joint Inspection Unit,
the Advigory Committee also digcussed a number of questions of system-wide
co~ordination,

3. Several of those gquestions are discussed in the following separate reports
which the Advisory Committee has submitted or will be submitting to the General
Assembly at its current session:

{(2) The question of the continuation of the Joint Inspection Unit
(4/8835 and Corr,1);

(b) The report by the JIU on the use of travel funds in the United Nations;
(c) Electronic data processing;
(d) The proposed establismment of a staff college.

L, In chapter IT below, the Committes deals with two aspects of
interorganizational administrative co-crdination: recent developments in the
central machinery for co-ordination, and requirements for Chinesc language staff.
Chapter III contains several comparative tables related to the administrative
btudgets of the agencies, and chapter IV an analysis of those budgets.

5. The Advisory Committee extends its thanks to the executive heads of the
agencies who met with the Committee (the TLO, WHO and ITU) and those who sent their
representatives to assist the Committee when it was considering their
administrative budgets. Their presence helped the Committee to gain a better
insight into the problems facing the agencies.



6. The General Assembly will presumably wish, as in previous years, to refer to
the organizations concerned the observations of the Advisory Committee and the
records of the discussion thereon in the Assembly. It may also wish to request
the Secretary-General to refer to the executive heads, through the consultative
machinery of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordinaticn (ACC), any matters
arising out of the report or the related discussion in the Tifth Committee which
call for their attention, and to transmit the report to the United Nations Board
of Auditors and the Joint Inspection Unit for their information.

T. In the light of Economic and Sccial Council resclution 1479 (XIVIII), the
General Assembly may wish to request the Secretary-General to transmit the present
report to the Committee for Programme and Co-ordination (CPC} for information and
comment.



II. IRTERORGANTIZATIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE CO-ORDINATION

A. The central machinery for co-ordination

8. Several important decisions affecting the central machinery for co-ordination
of the United Nations system were taken by the Economic and Social Council at its
fifty-third session (July 1972), followins formal and informal discussions during
and after the fifty-second session (May-June 1972). TIn particular, the Council
sought to rationalize its methods of work, asenda, dccumentation and structure.

Q, The Advisory Committee took note of chapters XVII (The Joint Inspection Unit),
XVIII {Questions of programme and co-ordination), and XIX (Rationalization of the
Council’s methed of work and structure) of the renort of the Economic and Social
Council on the work of its fifty-second and fifty-third sessions, 1/ which have been
allocated to the Fifth Comrittee for considervation and report, and of chapter VI
(Regional co-operation), which the General Assembly suggested might be of interest
to the Fifth Committee (A/C.5/14L1, item 15). The salient points of these chapters
are summarized in a note by the Secretary-General (A/C.5/1451).

10. During the year some progress was made in the co-operation between CPC and ACC.
The agenda for the Joint meetings of the two Committees, which tock place at Geneva
in June 1972, contained two items: Rationalization of the activities and
programmes of work of the United Nations system in the econonmic and social area,

in the lisght of available resources; and the human enviromment (with particular
reference to institutional implications of recommendations of the United Nations
Conference on the Human Environment). The latter question is on the agenda of the
twenty-seventh session of the General Assembly. As for the former, the report of
the joint meetings (E/5188) sets out the views expressed by the participants
without identifying agreed conclusions. Thus, the usefulness of the discussion

of what should be the main concern of the central machinery for co~ordination,
seems to have been the exchange of views which it made possible between executive
heads, on the cone hand, and representatives of Member States, on the other. The
Advisory Committee welcomes the expression of hope by the members of ACC that, when
the time comes to terminate activities which are no longer necded, Governments will
support their proposals to that end (para. 14). This is a matter related to the
setting of priorities and to the initiative of the Economic and Social Council in
its resolution 1729 (LIII). Elsewhere the report of the joint meetings reflects
the concern felt in some quarters that the establishment of new funds for specific
activities is tending to distort the priorities established by competent legislative
bodies (para. 20}, The same question is raised, though in 2 narrower context,

in the report of the Joint Inspection Unit on trust funds of the United Nations
(A/88L0); the Advisory Committee intends to submit its observations on thet report
to the General Assembly during its twenty-seventh sessicn,

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-seventh Session,
Qupplement No. 3 (A/B703).




11. ACC still remains somewhat removed from administrative and budgetary guestions.
Thus JIU remarked in its annual report that ‘experience has shown that if these
meetings fbetween the Unit and ACC/ are to be worth while, some time must be set
aside by ACC for a meaningful exchange of views"' (4/C.5/1433, para. T). The Advisory
Committes shares that view and, without wishing to magnify the importance of
administrative and budgetary questions, hopes that in future it may be possible for
ACC to devote more time to the discussion of questions of that nature which have
major significance for the system as a whole.

12. In accordance with its practice, the Committee met with the Joint Inspection
Unit during its session in Geneva (August-September 1972)}. The meeting provided
an opportunity to obtain at first hand the views of the Unit on its future; the
Advisory Committee has submitted a separate report on this question (A/8835

and Corr.l).

13. The report on general co-ordination matters, submitted by the Advisory
Committee to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session (A/8L90) and referred
to CPC pursuant to paragraph 2 of resolution 2884 (XXv1), was considered by CPC at
its twelfth session. 2/ The Advisory Committee was pleased to note that CPC felt
that such exchange of ideas between the two Committees was important in itself and
should also help to develop closer links and understanding between them. The
Advisory Committee, for its part, took the views of CPC on the form of presentation
of the United Hations budget and the length of the budget cycle into account in

its report on that subject to the General Assembly (A/8739).

14, The new form of presentation will call for improved co-ordination in programme
matters between the regions and Headguarters. Under the Secretary-General's
proposals, respongibility for individual programmes of activities will be divided
between Headquarters and regional units. In the circumstances, the Advisory
Committee calls attention to the need for close co-ordination both among the various
United Mations units concerned and between the United Nations and the specialized
agencies to ensure that their respective activities complement each other.

15. The Advisory Committee trusts that the temptation to set up self-contained

and self-sufficient regional structures will be avoided. The necessary guidance to
that end will have to come from the Economic and Social Council in the discharge of
its programme co-ordinating functions.

B. Reqguirements for Chinese language staff

16. With the growing participation of the People's Republic of China in the work of
the organizations in the United Nations system, the need for Chinese-language staff
will increase. However, the Advisory Committee's inquiries among the specialized
agencies in 1972 revealed that very little thought has yet been given to this
matter - indeed some organizations appear to have overlooked it.

2/ Official Records of the Economic and Social Couneil, Fiftv-third Session,
Supplement o, 10 (E/5186/Rev.l) paras. 21 to 25.




17. The only organization which now employs Chinese-language staff is the

United Hations itself at Headquarters, FNew York: it has increased their number since
the adoption of General Assembly resolution 2758 (XXVI). But there are no
Chinese-language staff in Geneva and, whenever conferences are held there at which
the Chinese language is used, ad ho¢ arrangements must he made. In the case of

the United Nations, this means sending staff from Few York.

18. TLanguage staff for conferences need not necessarily be recruited on a regular,
full-time hasis; they can be - and often are - hired on short-term contracts for
specific assignments., But, whichever method is used, the Advisory Committee
believes that interagency action should be taken at an early date to provide a
nucleus of Chinese-language staff in Geneva. To begin with - and until such time
as agencies find the need for full-time Chinese lanpuage services of their own -
they should set up interorganization arrangements. In the Committee's opinion,
account should be taken of the potential needs of both the organizations in Geneva
(United Nations, the ILO, WHO, ITU and WMO) and the other Eurcpean-based
organizations; 3/ should any of the latter need Chinese-language staff for
occasional conferences it will be simpler and cheaper for them to call on the
nucleus available in Geneva than to reeruit staff on theilr own.

19, If the organizations should decide that the needs justify the provision of
some Chinese-language staff in Geneva on a full-time basis, arrangements might be
made whereby they would be recruited by one organization, but used also by the
others on a ccst-sharing basis.

20. Bearing in mind that new Chinese language staff will require a period of
training in order to become fully competent interpreters and translators, the
Advisory Committee recommends that the Consultative Committee on Administrative
Questions give early consideration to the question of the optimum arrangements for
the provision of Chinese-language services at conference and meetings outside
Headquarters, New York.

3/ The other organizations with headquarters in Europe are FAO (Rome) ,
UNESCO (Paris), TAFA (Vienna), UPU (Bern) and TMCC {London). UNIDO, which is an
organizaticn within the United Nations, has its headquarters in Vienna.



I1TI. COMPARATIVE TABLES

L. fmount of estimates or approved budgets

21. Table A below shows the evolution of the gross regular btudgets of the
organizations in the United Nations system from 1968 to 1973. Some of the figures
for 1973 are estimates that have not yet been approved by the competent
intergovernmental organs; similarly some of the appropriations for 1972 may be
revised in the light of developments during the year.

22. The gross total of the regular budgets or budget estimates of the United
Nations, the nine specialized agencies and IAEA, as reported to the Advisory
Committee, will amount to approximately $537.5 million in 1973 as against nearly
$499 million in 1972, This is an increase of almost $39 million, or T.8 per cent,
The total for the nine specialized agencies and IAEA (that is, excluding the
United Nations itself), is $313 million, an increase of almost $28 million, or
9.7 per cent over 1972,

23. In recent years, the budgets of the organizations in the United Nations
system have been increasingly affected by inflation in mest of the countries where
the organizations have their headquarters and main offices. The budgets for 1973,
which are deseribed in detail in chapter IV below, reflect a continuation of that
trend.

2k, In the past year or sc, the organizations have also had to contend with the
budgetary consequences of currency fluectuations. Such fluctuations have, of
course, occurred many times in the life of the United Nations and the agencies; not
until recently, however, have they included such a significant downward movement

in the value (as measured against other currencies or gold) of the currency in
which most of the budgets are expressed - the United States dollar,

25, The budgetary consequences of the changes in the parity rates of various
currencies in relation to the dollar varied from agency to agency. They have been
particularly acute in the case of those agencies whose budgets are expressed in
United States dollars and which incur substantial expenditures in other currencies
(for example, Swiss or French francs, Italian lire etc, ). Adjustments in currency
parity rates eannot normally be foreseen and therefore cannot be taken intc account
even under policies of full budgeting. Consequently, the developments in 1971 and
1972 faced the executive heads with the alternative of either (a) achieving
compensating budgetary savings so as not to exceed the appropriations, or

(b) seeking additional resocurces, for example, through supplementary appropriations.
In fact, as the sections below devoted to individual agencies make clear, the
approach has tended tc vary from one agency to another, depending on each one's
particular circumstances, the effort to achieve compensating savings - sometimes
even at the cost of reducing the level of activity - being more vigorous in some
organizations than in others.

—8~



26. In the case of agencies which have found themselves beset not only by currency
fluctuations but also by steep increases in the cost of living, the budgetary
consequences as expressed in United States dollars have been particularly striking.
some executive heads have felt that the budgetary increase required to deal with
these extra costs - even assuming no growth of programmes - is greater than the
merbership as a whole is prepared to accept. This is so despite the fact that
certain countries with strong currencies have in fact benefited from the weakness
of the dollar, as their assessed share of the budget now costs them less in terms
of their national currency.

2T+ From its discussion with representatives of the agencies, the Advisory
Committee learned that four of them ~ IMCO, WMO, FAQ and UNESCO - are trying to
devise acceptable ways of avoiding or financing the additional costs which can
unexpectedly arise when currency parities are changed. Most of the suggestions
advanced in governing bodies fell into one of the following four types of solution:

(a) Calculating budgets and/or assessments (fully or partially) in currencies
or "units" other than the United States dellar;

(b) Using gold or Special Drawing Rights as the basis of budgets; or
(c) Absorbing the additional expenditure;

{d) Financing additional expenditures out of working capital funds or special
reserves,

It is clear that neither (a) nor (b) above would offer complete protection from
currency adjustments, whatever their form. Solutions (¢) and (d) accept that extra
costs are bound to arise from time to time and seek not to prevent them, but to
devise a way to cushion their impact.

28. The Executive Board of UNESCO invited the Chairman of the Advisory Committee
te participate in the deliberations of a committee which was established to
consider this problem. The Advisory Committee appreciates that invitation, which
helped it to obtain a better understanding of the issues involved.

29, The Advisory Committee has also noted with interest that this matter has
engaged the attention of the Consultative Committee on Administrative GQuestions
(CCAQ), a subsidiary body of the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination, The
Consultative Committee discussed it at its thirty-sixth session at Geneva in
September 1972 and concluded that the organizations should try to absorb to the
extent possible the additicnal costs arising from currency adjustments by measures
to achieve economy and improved efficiency, although such measures were limited in
scope, To the extent that the limits of absorption, including such programme
deductions as might be acceptable, were exceeded, the ®nsultative Committee
considered that additional resources would have to be found from either (a) existing
funds or reserves, or special funds avthorized or established for that wpurpose
(b) supplementary appropriations; or {c) borrowing, with the necessary provisions
made for repayment.

30. A comparison between the level of budgets in 1973 and the level in 1972 and

previocus years is also made more difficult by certain changes in budgetary
presentation,

_9_



31l. The most striking example is provided by the differences in the approach of the
organizations to the budgetary treatment of the administrative and operational
services costs {overhead costs) for executing projects financed by UNDP,
Traditionally UNESCO has included in its regular budgets UNDP overhead costs for
both Special Fund and Technical Assistance operations, and deducted from the
resulting gross budget the income &c¢eruing from UNDP. Several organizatiocns have
traditionally kept all UNDP overheads in separate accounts. However, the United
Nations and some agencies included in their regular budgets the overhead costs
relating to Technical Assistance-type projects, but kept separate accounts for
transactions concerning the executicn of Special Fund-type projects. Following the
merger by UNDP of its Special Fund and Technical Assistance components, the
organizations had two courses open to them regarding the budgetary treatment of

the related overhead costs: +to integrate all UNDP overhead costs in their regular
budgets, or to maintain all UNDP-financed operations separate from their regular
budgets, which would mean removing from the latter the overhead costs of Technieal
Assistance-type activities, The World Health Organization chose the first
alternative and the United NHations and FAQ the second; thus, the gross budget of
WHC for 1973 is higher than it otherwise would have been, while those of the United
Nations and FAO are lower. The Advisory Committee understands that the Director-
General of the ILO intends to follow the United Nations sclution when subtmitting
his budget estimates for 19TL-1975.

32. In their meetings with the Advisory Committee during 1972, representatives of
the organizations explained the raticnale behind their different approaches tc the
budgetary presentaticon of UNDP overheads. Some information on this guestion is
given in the paragraphs devoted to individual organizations in chapter IV below.
The Committee was informed, for example, that in some organizations the length of
the budget cycle - three or more years - makes it impossible to include such
overheads in the gross regular budget, whereas in others, UNDP-financed activities
are so integrated within the total programme that it would be difficult and
artificial to present them independently, But the Committee found no evidence that
interagency consultation took place with a view to fostering a common approach,
following the decision of UNDP to integrate the two components of its programme.
Since the necessary consultative machinery exists, the Committee believes that it
should be used in such cases.

33. BSome of the difficulties of comparing the size of budgets which are

presented in different ways can be avoided if budgets are viewed on a net rather
than a gross basis. In the case of UNDP overheads, for example, net budgets are
less affected since additional expenditure is offset by additicrnal income,

although not necessarily tc the full extent, While the gross budget figure may
tell more about the aggregate level of activity of the organization concerned, it

is the net budget, that is, the total regular budget expenditure minus miscellanecus
income, which determines the amount for which Menber States are to be assessed and,
accordingly, the assessed contribution of each one of them.

34. The above paragraphs deal with the presentation of UNDP overheads, but not
with what the rate of reimbursement should be. The latter guestion is under
discussion in the Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions and will be
taken up by the Governing Council of UNDP at its fifteenth sessicn in January-
February 1973, It will be the subject of a separate report by the Advisory
Committee to the Governing Council,

-10-



A. Amount of estimates or approved budgets

1975
1973 1973 1973 percentage
appropria- 1973 percentage increase or increase or
1968 1969 1970 1972 ticns incresse by  incremse by  (Jecrease] by {decrease] by
actual actual actual 1571 g.;pp;ppg‘_ig,- or comparison 93@9;‘;592 comparison comparison
(Organization expenses expenses expenses obligations tions estimates with T671 with 1971 with 1972 with 1972
$ ¥ 3 L3 ] E3 3 $
IIO v v v e o o s v o » 29 o3k Sk 1 100 6895" 3 281 978 22 oo 0ET 41 151 So0 41 151 500 & 202 k33 2h.89 - -
FAD v v v e v e e e s 31 497 9773/ 36 23k 191 38 336 520 43 258 095 LG T 0002 18 390 000S 5 131 9055/ 11.99/ 1 680 000 3.6
TNESEO & o o s o n v u s 37 253 836% 1 109 W 143 661 015Y o ueo 5838 sk w0 8378 65 007 hooY 15 546 E17 7143 10 5% 565 19.48
TCAD v v v 6 6 v ¢ v v s 7 604 971 T 134 3;65i/ 8 L7 57% g 728 077 11 039 Soo 12 3LB 300 2 620 223 26.9% 1 308 500 11.85
522 ¢ S e 1 539 63 2 050 Lot 1 886 058 2 372 2hT 2 608 o713 2 TAg Jab 385 71T 16.39 152 891 5.86
wnoi/. C ke e e e 61 071 643 68 Bzl 144 h 944 340 &5 488 507 96 210 450 105 935 350 20 456 843 23.95 9 T2k 500 10.10
ITH v v v v s s s a o - 7 2Bh4 006 T 708 819 8 653 4pd 10 kb7 001 10 105 3 10 o 615 1 754 614 16.80 2 096 225 20.7h
WMD « v v h e s e s s . 2 628 4o 3 113 610 3 482 308 L 521 &3 L B1g 535;/ 5 356 34T Bzl skl 18.48 545 511 11.%%
IMCO « v o o 4 ¢ o s 0 s 7599 795 1 234 gk 1 210 931 1613 3% 1 969 00 2 026 T00 413 364 25.62 56 BDO 2.B8
TAEA + = « . - PO 10 083 330 11 234 761 12 231 107 1k ¢10 o024 16 561 000 18 127 0009/ 4 116 97& 29.4 1 566 000 9.5
Subtotal (specialized -
agencies and TARA} . . 188 o962 476 211 035 749 224k 156 155 253 828 Tho 285 57T 786 313 305 176 59 476 436 27,43 27 f27 390 5.71
United Nations « . . - - 11 161 623 156 780 Sh1 188 A5 TTE 194 12k 523 213 124 W10 22k 150 100 30025 57T 15.47 11 025 690 5.17
GRAND TOTAL 330 124 099 368 816 290 392 531 931 W47 953 263 LoB 702 196 537 455 276 89 502 013 15.98 38 753 ofo T.77

Fgures include staff costs grossed up to refleet staff assessment, even where orpenizetions budget their steff costs on & net basis; the only
exceptions ere UPU, TMCO and TAEA, where steff assessment is neither epplied nor computed.

a Excludes $729,849 spent in that year, bub met under supplementery credits by withdrawal from the Working Capital Fund, subject to reimbursement by means of
an additional assessment in 1971,

b/ Tnelndes withéraval of $127,654 from the Working Capitsl Fund.

Ef, Excludes lump sum allocation from UNDP/TA Special Account removed from the 1972-1973 Regular Programme eppropriations and revenue. The gross budget amount
has conseguently also been reduced by an apportioned share related te steff assessment. These figures are therefere not strietly comparsble to those for previous
years and the increase of 1975 over 1971 is consequently lower by about $2,169,000_.

df See foot-note ¢/ above.

e/ Az of 31 December 1968, the grossed mppropriation for the 1957-1968 biennium, including advances from the Working Capital Fund ($1,500,000) end donations,
stood at $70,120,693, of which $32,86kL, 263 represented (grossed) expenditures in 1967 and $37,253,838 {groseed) expenditures in 1968 (leaving a swrplus of $2,592).

£/ Bs of 31 December 1970, the grossed appropristion for the 19695-1970 biennium (including donations) amounted to $86,112,113, of which $k1,799, 74T represented
{grossed) expenditures in 1969 and $43,661,912 {grossed) expenditures in 1970, leaving e surplug of $650,45L (of which $649,662 in the Appropriaticon Reserve).

&/ As st 31 July 1972, the grossed appropriation for the 1971-1972 biennium {including domations of $34,760 and advances totalling $2,000,000 from the Working
Cepitsl Fund) amounted to $103,871,420, of whick $49,460,583 represented the (grossed) cbligations incurred in 1971 and $54,410,837 the grossed appropriaticn
remelning for 1972.

h/ Grosged portion of the net estimate of $115,93L,611 proposed for 1973-19T4. Since UNBSCO's budget covers s two-year period, the distinction between each
year of the blennium is scmewhat arbitrary.

y Begimning with 1969, excludes the sdministrative and operational services costs of technical assistence.
3/  Excluding wndistributed reserve: 1068, $3,7hk2,580; 1969, $3,940,970; 1970, $b,363,110; 2971, $L,736,833; 1972, $3,U90,078; 1973, $2,L438,8h0.

1_{/ Ineclvudes additional sppropriaticons spproved by the Administrative Council at 1tz twenty-seventh session in 1972 to cover the additional expenditure
entailed by chenges introduced in the conditicns of employment under the common system of the United Nations and the specialized agencies ($161,119), additional
expenditure on conferences and meetings ($123,A68), temporary staff for technicsl sssistence country programming ($65,104) and other expenditure (337,266},

1/ Including suprlementary estimates of $472,971.
g/ Subject to approval by the General Conference at its sixteenth regular session.



B. Established posts

35. The number of established posts authorized or requested under the regular
budgets for 1971, 1972 and 1973 is given below:

Increase (decrease) Tnecrease (decrease)

1971-1973 1972-1973
Organization 1971 1972 1973 Number Per cent Number Per cent
I0 .« . . . 1 Lok 1 hob 1 Loy - - - -
FAO . . . . . o 0382 5 0862 20 53 2.4 3 -
UNESCO 1976Y 2 062 2 038Y o262 13.26 176 8.53
ICAD . . .. 547 607 629 82 14 .99 22 3.62
v L. 112 115 118 6 5.36 3 2.61
wol L L. 3205 3328 3364 &9 2.09 36 1.08
T . .. .. | bos® oo 53/ gy 6.83 23 k.52
WMO 211 218 219 8 3.79 1 0.46
IMCO 1061/ 11&5/ 11h5/ 8 T.55 - -
TARA 1068y 1001 1 086 22 2.1 (5) (0.5)
Subtotal
agencies 11 451 11 736 11 995 sk k.75 259 2,21
United
Nations . . 8 552 8 T9c 8 694 1h2 1.66 {96) (1.01)
GRAND TOTAL . 20 003 20 526 20 AB9 686 3.38 163 0.79

(See foot-notes on following page)

-12=



(Foot-notes to table):

a/ Excludes 135 posts related to lump sum allocation from UNDP/TA Special
Account removed from the 1972-T3 Regular Programme appropriations and revenue.

b/ Excluding 22b Maintenance and Security posts, but including 34 posts
of experts on mission (in order to make the total number of posts for 1971
comparable with that for 1973).

¢/ Execluding 213 Maintenance and Security posts, but including 36 posts
of expertsz on mission (in order to make the total number of posts for 1972
ccmparable with that for 1973), as well as 78 posts providing a "'margin” for
meeting programme reguirements.

d/ Excluding 221 Maintenance and Security posts, but ineluding 86 posts
providing a "margin" for meeting programme requirements. (As from 1973, the
total number of posts includes the posts of experts on mission.)

g/ Total number of permanent posts approved under the budget, although some
are held by temporary staff.

f/ Excludes posts of interpreters, which are charged to the meetings they
serve.

g/ Established posts, including posts in grades G-5 to G-1 created by the
Seeretary-General by virtue of Administrative Courcil resolution No. 666.

h/ Established posts, including posts in grades G-T to (-1 created by the
Secretary-General by virtue of Administrative Council resolution No. 684.

1/ Established posts, excluding any posts in grades G-T te G-1 that may be
created by the Secrstary-General by virtue of Administrative Council resolution

. 684,

J/ Includes seven General Service posts peid from the Printing Fund and
excludes eight Headquarters posts paid from UNDP funds (four Professional and
four General Service posts); during 1971, the costs of one P-5, one P-l and
one G-4 post in the Technical Co-operation Division were met from the regular
budget.

E/ Includes one Professional and six General Service posts paid from the
Printing Fund and execludes 10 Headquarters posts paid from UNDP funds
{five Profegsional and five General Service posts); during 1972 and 1973, the
costs of twoe P-4 and one G-b posts in the Technical Co-operation Division will
be met from the regular budget.

1/ Revised to include 20 posts reimbursable by UNIDO (2 Professional,
13 General Service, 5 Maintenance and Operative posts).

-13-



C. Special projects and activities

36. The provisions in the several budgets or budget estimates for special projects
and activities are shown in the following table:

{Tn United States dollars)

Organizations 1971 1972 1973
o2/, e e e e 4 e e e . . . 2386552 2 419 830 2 k19 830
FAO v v v v v v e e e e e e .. 2217 152 2 330 280 2 345 3Ls
UNESCO © .« v« o v o« o « . o 12 089 750 12 697 021 15 206 400
TCAD © v a v v v a e e e e 150 000 58 000 58 00C
O - - -
wio . ... .. .. .. ... 8822 000 10 031 169 11 498 320
1 905 392 776 0h2 1 659 375
WHO v 4 e s e e e e e+ 4 . . . 1 009 566 o84 750 1 278 950
THCO & v v i e e e e e e e e e - -~ -
TAEA + v « v« « « o« = « . . . 1945800 2 koo koot 2 832 80O

a/ Figures for the ILO correspond to the headine "Fellowships, grants and
contributions” in the ACC standard code of objects of expenditure.

v/ Fellowships, grants and comtributions.

¢/ Revised for comparability with 1973,

I



D. VWorking capital funds

37. The following table shows the amounts approved or proposed for the working
capital funds in relation to the gross budgets or budget estimates for 1973, and,
where appropriate, to the budgets or estimates for the financial pericds, together
with percentages:

(In United States dcllars)

1973 Gross budget Percentage Percentage
Gross budget  or estimate Working of third of third
or budget for financial capital column to column to
Organizations estimate period fund first column second column
ILC . 41 151 500 82 203 000 5 Th7 000~ 13.97 6.98
FAO . . 48 300 000 95 100 000 b 630 000% 9.6 .9
UNESCD . . 65 007 LO0 134 310 211 i 00C 000 6.15 2.98
TCAD . 12 348 300 35 652 Booéf 1 100 000 8.1 3.09
UFU . . 2 760 96k - e/ -
WEO . . . . . 105 935 3505/ - 11 000 000 10.38 -
ITG . . . 12 201 615 - - - -
WMo . . 5 356 347 17 300 0005f 864 800 16.15 5.00
IMCO ., . 2 026 700 3 996 600 150 000 7.40 3.75
TAEA . . . 18 127 000/ - 2 000 000 11.03Y -
United
Nations . 188 LET 800 - Lo 000 000 D1.22 -

(See foot-notes on following page)

~15-



(Foot-notes to table):

a/ No specific level for the ILO Working Capital Fund has been approved for
several years; the figure represents the estimated cash level at 1 January 1973.

b/ FExcludes lump sum allocation from UNDF/TA Special Account removed from
the 1972-1973 regular programme appropriations and revenue. The gross budget
amount has consequently also been reduced by an apportioned share related to staff
assesement. These figures are therefore not strictly comparable to those for

previcous years and the inecrease of 1973 over 1971 is consequently lower by about
&
$2,169,000.

c/ The approved level is $4.5 million. The actual level is $4.63 million
because of new Member States' contributions.

d/ Financial period 1972-197k.

e/ The UPU has no working capital fund since the working expenses of the
International Bureau are advanced interest-free for one year by the Swiss
Confederation within the limits set by the Universal Postal Congress. Such
advances are repaid from the contributions of Member States due in the year
following the year of account. Contributions outstanding at 31 December of this
following year carry interest as from that date at 5 per cent per annum.

£/ Exeluding undistributed reserve ($2,438,840).
g/ Net of staff assessment.

h/ Does not include staff assessment; if hypothetical staff assessment is
added, $20,696,000.

i/ If hypothetical staff assessment is added to the gross budget, this
figure becomes 0.66 per cent.

~16-



"ll_.-["'

B.

Scales of assessment

38. The scales of assessment applied to Member States by the specialized agencies, IAEA and the United Natlong are shown in the following table:

United c/
5/ Nations—~ 10 FAQ UNESCC ICAD UPU HMO Moo laEa=
Metiber s~ {per cent) (per cent) (per cemt) (per cent) (per cemnt) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent)
Afghanistan . . . « « » 0.04 0.06 .0k 0.0L 0.10 ¢.32 0.0k c.10 0.09 - 0.04
Albania « v 0 v 2 e s 0.0k - - 0.0L - 0.32 0.0L 0.10 0.09 - 0.04
Algerica « « « « v 4 s . 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.1C 0.08 0.62 0,09 0.13 0.09
Argenting . + v 4 4 4 » c.05 1.18 1.06 0.80 0.85 2.62 0.77 3.1z 1.3 0.60 0.82
Australism « « 4 4 0 . s 1.hy 1.83 1.84 1.39 1.59 2.62 1.32 3.75 1.7k ¢.52 1.h1
fustria ¢ v b oa e o o 0.55 0.46 0.69 0.52 C.4h 0.53 0.49 0.21 0.52 - 0.53
Bahrain . e « 4 v o .. o.ond - 0.0 0.0k - - 0.0k - - . -
Bangladesh . + . « v « « - - - - - - 0.0k - - - -
Barbados « « o 4 4 s o 0.04 0.06 0.0L 0.0k ¢.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 0.10 -
Belgitlm + + o 2 o o o » 1.05 1.35 1.31 0.99 1.04 1.57 0.95 1.66 1.22 0.55 1.01
BHUutan « + « « s o s . . 0.04 - - - - 0.1¢ - - - - -
Bolivia + « « « = & « 0.04 0.06 0.0k 0,0k ©.10 0.32 0.0k c.62 0.26 - 0.0k
Botswana . + = « 4 o« o s C.04 - 0.0k - - 0.10 - 0.10 0.09 - -
Brazil o + o ¢ ¢ 4 0 0 s 0.80 1.12 1.00 0.75 0.87 2.62 0.72 1.04 1.31 0.76 0.7
Bulgaris « « « « o 5 » & 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.17 c.16 0.53 0.16 0.21 0.35 0.37 0.17
BUTTR + + « « + + s & & 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 C.10 0.32 0.05 ¢.21 0.26 0.12 0.05
Burundi .+ - - - - . . . 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.04 ©.10 0.10 0.0k G.10 0.09 - -
Byelorussian Soviet
Socialist Republic . . 0.50 0.46 - 0.h7 - 0.53 0.5 0.21 0.52 - 0.48
CRIETOOI + o + + « & « » 0.0k 0.06 0.04 0.0k 0.10 .10 0.0L 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.0h
Canada « o o o ¢ « s » = 3.08 3,36 3,686 2.91 .24 2.62 2.77 3.75 2.62 1.10 2.96
Central African Republic .0k 0.06 0.0b 0.04 .10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
Chad « + o o « = » = « & 0.0k . 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.04 C.10 0.09 - -
Chile + + & v « o« o + » 0.20 0.28 0.25 0.19 .21 0.53 0.18 0.62 0.43 - 0.19
CHINE o = v v o v o o s L.00 3.3 - 2.50 .67/ 2.62 3.60 3,12 3.75 0.71 -
Colombia + o o « s + » « 0.19 0.27 .24 0.18 o.a7 0.53 0.17 .62 0.35 - 0.18
CONZO + v o o + & & + » 0.04 0.06 C.0k C.04 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
Costa Rlca +« o« v » = » » 0.04 0.06 .04 0.0k 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - 0.0k
Cuba o o 2 o o & o & & 0.16 0.22 .20 0.15 0.12 0.32 0.14 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.15
CYPYUS « = = = = = » o - 0.0k 0.06 0.0b 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - 0.0k
Czechoslovakia . « & . . 0.90 0.92 1.13 0.85 0.69 1.57 0.81 0.62 0.9 0.13 0.66
DRhOMEY « o = « o + o & 0,04 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.Ch 0.10 0.09 - -
Democratic Yemen . . . . 0.0k 0.06 0.0L 0,04 ¢.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 G.09 - -



-5T-

United b/ o/
/ Nationg— ILO FAD UNESCO ICAQ [ WHO ITU WMO IMCO JTAEA~

Member s> (per_cent) {(per cenmt) (per cert) (per cent) {per cent) (per cent) (per cent} ({per cemt} (per cert) (per cent) (per cent)
Dermark . « « + » .. 0.62 0.70 c.78 c.58 C.61 1.05 0.56 1.04 0.70 1.0k 0.60
Dominican Republic . . . 0.0h 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.3%52 0.0k 0.62 .09 0.10 0.0k4
Ecuador . . « » « .. 0.0k 0.06 0.0l 0.0k 0.10 .52 0.0k 0.21 0.09 0.12 0.0k
EZypt o ¢« o 4 1 2 6 5« 0.18 0.25 0.23 0.17 0.22 1.57 0.16 1.0b4 0,52 ¢.19 .17
El Salvador .« + + + » « 0.0b 0.06 0.0k 0.04 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.62 0.09 - 0.0k
Equatorial Guines . . . 0.04 - - - - 0.32 - 0.10 - - -
Ethiopia - « + « + « o . 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0h 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.21 0.17 - 0.0k
Federal Republic

of Germany + « + + + « - 5.68 B.52 643 5.47 2.62 6.12 4,16 k.63 3.52 6.5
Fidi v o o v 0 aie o o o c.ob - 0.04 - - 0.10 0.0k 0.10 - - -
Finland .+ « « « o + « 0.45 0.39 0.56 o.h2 Q.38 1.05 0.bo 0.62 0.52 0.66 0.3
FEONCE « & s o + o o + » 6.00 6.07 T.51 5.67 5.50 2.62 5,40 £.24 k.sk 2.88 5.7
French (versess : f/

Territories . « + o » - - - - - 0.32 - 0.21 0,45~ - -
GADON v + « o & a & + « 0.0k 0.06 0.04 0.04 ¢.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 €.09 - 0.0
Gembis « o« « 4 s 0 o+ o e 0.0l - 0.0b - - - 0.0l - - - -
GhEana + « « ¢ « o o « « 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.10 c.32 0.06 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.07
BGTeece + « -« 4 « o+ s &« 0.29 0.2k 0.% 0.27 0.39 0.53 0.26 0.21 0.26 5.09 0.28
Guatemsds « . v o+ s o« . 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.32 0.05 0.21 0.09 - 0.05
Cuinea + « o o o » « & o 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
GUYBNA + o« o o « » & « & 0.04 0.06 0.0k 0.04 0.10 G.10 0.0l 0.10 0.09 - -
Haiti o « o s o 2 o « & 0.04 0.06 0.0h4 0.04 ¢.10 C.32 0.0k 0.21 ©.09 C.10 0.04
Eoly 5ee . 4 +« v« 4+ =+ - - - - - 0.10 - 0.10 - - 0.0k
Honduras « » o« « # = = » 0.0k4 0.06 0.0b 0.0b 0.10 0.32 0.0h 0.10 0.09 0.12 -
HUDGATY = + » + = o = « 0.48 0.43 0.60 0.45 0.37 1.05 0.43 0.21 0.52 0.11 0.6
Teeland . v v o v o+ 0.0k Q.06 0.0l 0.0h 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 G.15 0.0k
India + + 4 ¢ o b s s e 1.55 2.17 1.94 1.h6 1.17 2.62 1.40 2.7 2.27 1.04 1.49
Indonesiss « « o » s o 0.28 0.%9 0.55 0.26 0.22 1.57 0.25 0.21 .70 0.33 0.27
ITAN & ¢ ¢ o o o + » o 0.22 0.27 0.28 0.21 0.21 .53 0.20 0.21 0.26 ©.15 0.21
TPOG + o o o o « = = = = 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.21 0.09 - 0.07
Ireland + » o « = « o 0.15 0.21 0.19 0.14 0.26 1.05 0.13 0.62 0.26 ©.16 0.14
Ierael o« o « o 4 2 o & 0.20 0.17 0.25 0.19 0.% 0.32 0.18 0.21 0.26 0.3k 0.19
TEAlY & s s o 5 0 4 4 s 3.5k 2.8 4.h3 3.35 3034 2.62 3.19 2.08 2.27 3,31 3.40
Ivory Coast .« & « » & - 0.0k 0.06 0.04 c.oh 0.10 ©.10 0.0k 0.21 0.09 0.11 0.0k
Jamaics o« v o4 o4 o4 e s 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0k4 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.21 0.09 - 0.0h
JaDAN + « ¢+ v o s 4 o u 5.40 3.93 6.7 5.10 L.g6 2.62 L.86 h.16 2,27 11.86 5.19

JOrdan « « « & &+ & & 4 ¥ 0.0 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.10 ¢.0k ©.10 0.09 - 0.0h



-6'[...

United

mﬁsp—/ ILO FAD UNESCO ICAQ UPU WHO TTU WMD IMCO IAEAP—/
Memberra/ (per cent) (per cenmt) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (pexr cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cemt)

Kenya o+ s 2 o » « = » & 0.04 0.06 C.04 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0h4 0.10 0.09 - 0.0k
Khmer Republic . . . . . 0.0l 0.06 0.04 0,04 0.0 0.10 C.0l 0.21 0.09 0.10 0.0k
kowalt « - . . . . . .. 0.08 0.09 0,10 .07 0.13 0.10 ©.07 0.21 0.09 0.55 0.08
LAOS = « + « o « + + & & 0.04 0.06 0,0k 0.0k 0.10 0.20 0.0k 0.0 0.09 - -
Lebanon .« « & « « & & 4 0.0% 0.06 0.06 0.65 0.21 0.10 0.05 0.21 0.09 0.15 0.05
Lesotho « v + + + « « & 0.0k - 0.0k 0.0k - 0.10 0.0k 0.10 - - -
Tiberia + o« o « + = « & 0.0k 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.0h 0.21 - 14.83 0.0k
Libyan Arad Republic . . 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.06 £.10 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.07
Liechtenstein . . . . . - - - - - 0.10 - 0.10 - - 0.0k
Luxembourg « « = « = « o 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.32 0.05 0.10 0.09 - ©.05
Modagascar . - « » + . . 0.04 0.06 0.0l 0.0k 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.21 0.09 0.11 0.04
Madawl « = o o o « o o » 0.0k 0.06 0.04 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 ©.09 - -
Melaysia o « o« o & o o o 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.32 0.09 0.62 0.35 0.13 0.10
Maddives o o « + « ¢ » « 0.0k - 0.0k - - .10 0.0k 0.10 - 0.12 -
MEli o w0 o ¢ ¢+ & s s c.0b 0.06 0.0k 0.0L 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - 0.0h
Malta o+ o o « ¢ & = & & 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.0l 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 - ©.11 -
Mauritania - « « « + & C.0b 0.06 0.0k 0.0h 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 0.10 -
Mauritiue o+ o o & 4 o . G.0h 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.10 G.0h 0.10 0.09 - -
MEXiCO s o ¢ + » « o & » 0.88 0.79 1.10 0.83 0.89 1.57 G.T9 1.04 0.87 0.25 0.85
MOTIBEO o » + ¢ « & » o = - - - 0.0k - 0,10 ¢.0b 0.10 - - 0.04
Mongolia « « « o « & 4 & 0.04 0.06 - 0.0k - 0.10 ¢.0h 0.1¢ 0.09 - -
MOFOCEO 4 o o o o« + = -« 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.10 1.0% 0.08 0.21 0.17 0.12 ©.09
Neuru o+ ¢ « = = = = » . - - - - - 0.10 - 0.10 - - -
Hepal .+ o v o o v o o s 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
Netherdands . « + » « 1,18 1.13 1.48 1.1 1.55 1.57 1.06 1.66 1.05 2.11 1.13
Netherlands Antilles

and Surinam . . . . . - - - - - 0.32 - - 0.185/ - -
New Zealand . » « « « & Q.32 0.45 0.0 0.%0 0.31 2.62 0.29 1.04 0.52 0.17 0.3
WiCATAEUSE o« » o « + = & 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.21 0.09 - -
Niger .« & ¢ « o o » « 0.04 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - 0.04
Wigerisa .« « « o o o o & 0.12 ©.16 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.53 0.11 o.hz 0.26 0.13 0.1l
NOTWEF v » « o o + o + 0.43 0.51 0.5k 0.h1 0.h6 1.05 0.39 1.04 0.61 8.40 o.1
OMED « v o v o o o o o 0068/ - 0.0 0.0k - 0.10 0.0% 0.10 - - -
Fakistan « « o« « + o o » 0.34 0.47 0.h3 0.32 0.40 2.62 0.31 0.62 0.52 0.32 0.33
PANAIA « + s s o o » o = 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.04 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.10 0.09 2.4 0.0k
Papua New Guinea . . . . - - - - - - 0.022/ - - - -

PAraguey « o 2 o« - - - . 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0k ¢.10 0.32 0.0k 0.21 0.09 - 0.04



—Oa-

United o c/
af Nation I FAD UNESCO ICAQ UPU WHO Ity WMO IMCO IARA-
Members— {per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cemt) (per cent) (per cent} (per cent) (per cent) (per cemt) (per cent) (per cent)
PETU + » = o v s o » = &+ C.10 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.53 .09 0.h2 0.35 0.26 0.10
Philippines . . + + + » 0.3 0.37 0.39 0.29 0.33 0.10 0.28 0.21 0.52 0.45 0.30
Poland « v « o o o « o » 1.4 1.28 1.77 1.33 1.09 1.57 1.27 0.62 1,22 0.77 1.35
Portugal + o « = o » o » 0.16 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.28 1.05 0.1h 0.62 0.43 - 0.15
Portuguese East Africa . - - - - - 1.05 - 0.62 ) 0.17 - -
Portuguese West Africa . - - - - - 1.05 - ) 0.09 - -
Qabar +« » ¢ b o2 e b o0 o.ohg/ 0.06 C.0% 0.0k - 0.10 0.0 - - - -
Republic of Xorea . . . - - 0.1k 0.10 0.11 1.05 c.10 0.2% 0.17 0.46 0.10
Republic of Viet-Nam . . - 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.32 0.06 0.21 0.26 - 0.07
Romanis « « o o « = + » 0.3 0.43 0.k5 0.3k 0.30 1.57 0.32 0.21 0.43 0.2h 0.35
BWalBA « o« « o = « « + o 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0% 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
San Marinmo . . . . . . « - - - - - 0.10 - - - - -
Saudi Arabia . . . . . . 0.07 - 0,09 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.21 0.09 0.12 0.07
Semegal - . . 4 . o4 s s 0.04 ©.C6 ¢.oh 0.0k 0.10 0.32 0.0k 0.21 0.09 0.10 0.0l
Sierra Leome . . . + & « 0.0b 0.06 .04 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - 0.0k
Singapore . . 4 0 4 4 . 0.05 0.06 - 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.21 0.09 G.32 0.05
Somalis + v « 4 o 5 o+« 0.0h 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0 0.21 0.09 - -
South Africa + .« « « - » .54 - - - 0.55 2,62 0.9 1.66 0.87 - 0.52
Southern Rhodegia . . o - - - - - - O.OEE/ 0.21 0.17 - -
BPEIN v w v s e s o4 4 s 1.0k 1.0k 1.30 0.98 1.23 2.62 0.04 0.62 0.9 1.60 1.00
Spanish Provinces
in Africa . 4 ¢ &« » - - - - - - 0.10 - 0.21 - - -
Srilanke . . . 4 e v 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.53 0.05 0.21 0.26 - ©.05
SudEn . . 4 s e e e s 0.0k 0.06 0.04 0.0k 0.10 0.10 o.ob 0.21 0.17 - 0.0k
Bwazilend . 4 4 o . o o 0.0k - 0.04 - - 0.10 - ©.10 - - -
Sweden +« + « - « 4 4 o+ s 1.25 1.58 1.57 1.18 1.15 1.57 1.13 2.08 1.39 2.00 1.20
Switzerlend . . . . . . - 1.18 1.05 0.79 1.02 1.57 0.76 2.08 1.13 0.17 0.81
Syrian Areb Republic . . 0.0k 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.21 0.17 0,10 0.0k
Thailand . + & « & & o » 0.1% 0.1B8 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.32 0.12 o.b2 0.35 - C.12
POZO + o 4 v v o = = = = 0.04 0.06 0.0k 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
TODEE 4 » o o = o 4 4 & - - - - - 0.10 - 0.10 - - - X
Trinidad and Tobago - - 0.0h 0.06 0.0k 0.04 ©.10 0.10 0.0k 0,21 0.09 0.11 -
Tunigia . & @ o s & v » 0.0% 0.06 0.0L 0.0h 0.10 0.53 0.0h 0.h2 0.09 0.11 c.0h
TUTKEY o o o « » » o = = 0.35 0.4g O.lsh 0.33 0.33 1.57 0.31 0.2 0.52 0.37 0.34
Uganda ¢ o o s o = » « 0.0h 0.06 0.0k 0.04 Q.10 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.09 - 0.0k

Ukrainian Soviet
Socislist Republic . . 1.87 1.5¢ - 1.77 - 1.57 1.68 0.62 1.66 - 1.80



-Tg=

United B /
o/ Natic o‘n's-/ I FAO UNESCO ICAC Py WHO I WMo ™MCO 1ARaS
Members™ (per cent) (per cent) (per cent) (per cemt) ({per cemt) (per cent) (per cent) ({per cent) (per cent) (per cent} (per cent)

Union of Soviet

Socialist Republics 1k.18 10.k45 - 13 1%.39 2.62 12.77 6.24 10.65 6.69 13.63
United Arsb Emirates . . 0.0 0.06 - 0.0k - - 0.0k - - - -
United Kingdom of

Great Britain and

Northern Ireland . . . 5.9 B.2T 739 5.58 5.82 2.62 5.31 6.24 6.02 10.65 5.67
United Kingdom

Overgesas

Territories .+ « + + & - - - - - 0.53 - 0.21 0.2"{5/ 0.163-/ -
United Regublic of

Tanzania + « ¢ « » o+ o 0.0k 0.06 0.0% 0.0k 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.10 0.09 - -
United States cf

Americs .« 4 4 a2 s o+ s 31.52 25,00 31.52 29.80 28.75 2.62 30.82 &.24 23,93 6.72 31.52
United States

Overseas

Territories o+ « » « » - - - - - 1.57 - 5.20 - - -
Upper Volta o+ « » o « 0.0k 0.06 0.04 0.04 €.10 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.09 - -
Urvguay s s o = » = » 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.32 0.06 0.21 0.35 0.16 0.07
Venezuela . , « + « » » 0.4 0.50 0,51 0.39 0.42 .32 0.37 0.62 0.52 - .39
Western Samoa . + 4+ + « “ - - - - - 0.0k - - - -
YEmEn .+ + o o v o v » o+ 0.0 0.06 0.04 0.04% 0.10 0.10 0.0k 0.21 0.09 - -
Yugoslavia « + « « + » » 0.38 0.4o 0.48 0.% 0.3 1.57 0.3h 0.21 Q.52 0.69 0.3
Zeire 4 4 4 s v s s . . 0.04 0.06 0.0k 0.0k ©.10 0.32 0.0k 0.21 Q.35 - 0.0k
Zombis « 4 o4 e ok e ox ow s C.0b 0.06 0.0k 0.0k 0.10 0.32 0.04 0.21 0.17 - 0.04

a/ A dash (-)
b/ The United
¢/ Reprecente

sgainst a Member indicates that it 1s not & member of the organization in question or that its mssessment has not been determined.
Nations scale of assessment was sdopted by the General Asgembly in resolution 2654 (XXV) and resolution 2762 (XXvI).
the base rate of assessment; the actual scale to be applied to the regular budget is adjusted in respect of Safeguards expenditure.

d/ 'The rates of assessment for Bahrain, Oman, Qatar and the United Arab Emirates are recommended by the Committee on Contributions in its report to
the General Assembly at its twenby-seventh session (Official Records of the Qeneral Assembly, Twenty-seventh Sessfon, Supplement No. 11 {4/8711 and Corr.l)}.

e/ The percentage of 0.67 is the one appearing in resolution A 18-26 adopted on T July 1971.

£/ Consisting of the Comoro Islands, French Polynesis, the French Territory of the Afara and Issas, Néw Caledonis and St. Pierre and Miguelon, each

assesged at 0.09 per

cent.

g/ Two separate Members, each paying 0.09 per cent.
b/ Associate Member.

;_/ Consisting of the Bahamas, Britigh Ceribbean Territories and Hong Kong, each assessed at 0.09 per cent.

;l/ Hong Kong, an Associate Member, has an mesessment of 0,16 per cent.



F. Collection of contributions

39. The following table shows for 1971 and 1972 the percentage of contributions
to the regular budget collected at 30 June and 30 September, together with the
total of contributions outstanding at the latter date.

{In United States dollars)

Percentage of current year's Total of all contributions

contributions collected at  outstanding at 30 September

{regardless of year of

30 June 30 September account)
Organizations 1971 1972 1971 1972 1971 1972
& $

I .« v .« . . .. 53.95 53.7TT 58.26 57.99 19 765 T84 22 655 680
FAO . ........ 50.07 k2,61 T6.57 Th4.53 8 677 115 11 253 634
umesco . .. . .. 32.23 35.74 57.55 78.90c 18 181 238 17 594 5ké
ICAO . . ... ... koB2 Lk 6o 69.20 67.58 3 162 548 3 610 T35
UPU . . . . v« . . . W7.79 k3,13 69.18 66.53 732 7hO 6Lho LT1
WHO . . . . . « . . . 30.18 36.91 75.1k 69.2k4 18 ok2 16k 26 001 645
ITU . . . .+« ... B7.28 o91.ke 92,94 93.50 2 hal 479 2 802 585
WMo . . . . .. ... 57.1k 52,71 €69.69 T70.2 1 264 996 1 Lh2 082
Mo . . . . . . . . 31,54 63.04 T75.23 £9.82 el 123 712 271
IAEA . . . . . . . . 31.25 36.81 65.98 67.70 5 360 139 6 ko3 610
United Nations . . . 27.0% 32.55 55.98 65.48 101 353 189 98 2ko 910

a/ Excludes contributions of new Member States and Associate Members and
arrears of contributions payable in annual instalments.

-20a



IV. DETAILED COMMENTS ON THE 1972 BUDGETS OF THE AGENCIES

A. International Labour Organisation

1912 o 213
appropriations= estimates—~

& $.
Personnel serviceshj Cie e e e e e e e e e . 32 526 100 32 526 100
General SEYVICES . « v 4 4 v o v o o w ow e . 5 761 TT0 5 761 770
Specisal projects and activitiesgj e e e e . 2.419 830 2 419 830
Other budgetary provisions . . . . « « « & o . 443 800 LL3 800
TOTAL {gross) . 41 151 500 41 151 500

Less: Income from staff assessment

(estimated) . . « « .« . . . 4 ... 5 LOo 000 5 400 000
Other revenueg/ C e e e e e e e e e e 914 500 914k 500
TOTAL (net) . . 34 837 000 34 837 000

a/ There are no separate ILO budgets for 1972 and 1973. The figures for
these two yecars represent in each case one half of the appropriations for the
finaneial period 1972-1973.

b/ Adjusted for comparative purposes to include estimates for staff
assessment.

c/ Fellowships, grants and contributicns.

a/ Consists of part of estimated receipts from UNDP in respect of executing
agency costs. It was not known at the time of preparation of the programme and
budget for 1972-1973 what new arrangements would be adopted for the reimbursement
of overhead costs incurred for projects financed by UNDP, but it appeared possible
to count on receiving at least the same amounts as in 1970-1971. The deducticn
was therefore maintained at the 1970-1971 level.

40. The Advisory Committee discussed the implementation of the programme and

budget for 1972-1973 and related matters with the Director-General of the ILO
and his representative,

P g

o~



}1. A net expenditure budget of $63,674,000 for the biennium 1972-1973 was approved
by the International Labour Conference at its fifty-sixth session in June 1971.
The Advisory Committee reported thereon and on the related programme of work to
the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session (A/8538, paras. 15-2k). The
Committee also referred to the financial difficulties besetting the Organisation
and to the remedial action taken by the International Labour Conference, the
Governing Body and the Director-General (A/8538, paras. 13, 1k, 25-27). In
particular, the Conference, at its session in June 1971, adopted a resolution in
which it decided “as an exceptional waiver of the relevant provisions of the
Financial Regulations” that, "if the difference between budgetary receipts and
expenditure in either of the financial pericds 1970-1971 or 1972-1973 should
constitute a credit balance, such balance shall be paid into a Temporary Special
Account,to be utilized for purpcsces to te determined subsequently by the Governing

Lo, At the beginning of the biennium 1972-1973, the ILO was faced with problems
involving both the budgetary position and the cash position. The budgetary problem
arcse from the fact that currency changes which had taken place up to the end of
1971, in particular the revaluation of the Swiss franc in relation to the United
States deollar, added an estimated $5,570,000 to the requirements under the regular
budget if the approved programme for the biennium were to be carried out in full.
The cash problem was caused by very substantial shortfalls in payments of
assessments {amounting to a total of $15.6 million by the end of 1971) and the
uncertainty as to the future prospects for collection of a large amount of the
arrears and of the contributions assessed for 1972 and 1973. The cash problem
naturally complicated the task of dealing with the budgetary problem.

43. TFaced with the income uncertainties referred to above, the Governing Body
decided, at its one hundred and eighty-fifth session in February-March 1972, that
progrgmme cutbacks and postponements in 1872 gshould total approximately $T,TS0,000,
that 1s, more than 22 per cent of the 1972 portion of the net appropriations tor
the biennium. They were to be achieved in the following areas:

&

Contributions to extra-budgetary programmes . . . o « & « o+ & 550 000
MectiNgsS o v v o v o s o o v v e e a a e e e e e e e e e e e Th7 500
Technical co-operation projects . « & v o v o ¢ » o o o o+ . 1 8C0 CCo
Research . & o v v o v b e h s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 630 Q00
Publications and public information . . .+ « « « « + o « . . . 430 000
Headquarters administration of technical co-operation . . . . 138 Q00
Regional activities . . + v « « & & o s o & o & s o o & o « 4 B70 ©00
Administrative activities .+ . ¢ 4 & v 4 4 v e e e e e e e e 1 354 Q00
Official travel (headquarters staff) . . . « « + « « o o « « & 133 00D
MiscellaneouUs . v + o o s & o o = s o s s 5+ ° &+ o+ 4 a4 = w 1 097 500

T 750 00O

—ol.



th. As a partial response to the budgetary difficulty, the Governing Body had
already decided in May-June 1971 that $650,000 provided for other purposes in the
1972-1973 programme and budget should be diverted as a contribution towards
meeting the cost of the May 1971 currency changes; and, in November 1971, it had
requested the Director-General to make savings to meet the costs resulting in the
early months of 1972 from the August 1971 changes. Action with respect to the
remaining cost increases which, by the end of 1971 were estimated to amount to
approximately $4,750,000, had been postponed, although the International Labour
Conference had been advised in June 1971 that a supplementary estimate might be
necessary to cover the amount then foreseen.

L5. By the time the Governing Body held its one hundred and eighty-sixth session
(May-June l97c) it became reascnably certaln that the payment of a substantial
amount of arrears of contributions would not be delayed much longer. Their receipt
would ease the cash position of the organization. Accordingly, the Governing Body
felt able to approve measures designed to be the first stage in a long-term
restoration of ILO activities.

L&, Those measures included the holding in 1972 or 1973 of several major
tripartite meetings previously deferred; the strengthening of the major programme
of International Labour Standards; the restoration of resources to complete
decentralization in the Asian region, and to permit decentralization to Latin
Mmerica, for which the target date of 1 January 1973 would be maintained; the
gradual reliease of resources needed to establish the framework of the African Jobs
and Skills Programme; and the restoration of part of the cut made in the cash
subsidy to the International Centre for Advanced Technical and Vocational Training
at Turin, and the earmarking of resources for holding the internship course of

the International Institute for Labour Studies in 1973.

47. In order to meet the budgetary deficit of $4,750,000 (see paragraph L4 above),
the Director-General proposed to the Governing Body, at its session in February-
March 1972, an additional assegsment in 1872 in that amcunt, under article 20,
paragraph 3 (b), of the Financial Regulations. Certain revisions to the

proposal were considered by the Governing Body at its session in May-~June. When
the Conference considered the question at the end of June 1972, the Director-
General was able to withdraw the propeosal, in view of the likelihood that a
substantial amount of arrears of contributions would be received (see paragraph 45
ahove).

48, In July 1972, the ILC received $7.7 millicn in arrears of contributions. In
conformity with the Financial Regulations, this amount was credited to the Working
Capital Fund in partial reimbursement of the withdrawals made in the 1970-1971
financial period to finance the amount by which budgetary expenditures in that
pericd exceeded budgetary income.

49, The Adviscry Committee was informed that the budgetary implications of the
further monetary developments that had cecurred since late June 1972 were not
yet eclear, but that they could amount to several hundred thousand dollars during
the remainder of the bpiennium.

50, During his meeting with the Advisory Committee, the Director-General
reiterated the point he had made in his statement to the International Labour
Conference that he could not achieve, through increased efficiency, savings of
the order needed to compensate for the higher costs attributable to infiaticn and
currency realignments.

P56



51. In other words, his decision not to request additional appropriations implied
that the approved programme for 1972-1973 would not be carried ocut in full. No
over-all level had yet been established for ILO activities in 1973, pending
decisions to be taken by the Governing Body.

52. The Director-General informed the Advisory Committee that his preliminary
estimate of the rescurces that would be required in 1974-1975 to sustain the level
of activities approved in the programme and budget for 1972-1973 was that they
would approach $90 million, including the costs arising from the move to the new
huilding.

Premises

53. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session, the
Advisory Committee indicated that the ILO had negotiated a penalty/bonus clause
with the contractor responsible for the structural work on the new headquarters
building in Geneva (A/8538, para. 29). The Advisory Committee has now been
informed that this structural work is ahead of schedule and that the ILO expects
to move into its new building in 1974. Ninety per cent of all contracts have been
awarded and there is at present no indication that would lead to the conclusion
that, even after allowing for the bonus payable to the contractor, the cost
estimates (expressed in Swiss francs) will be exceeded.

Structure of the International Lsbour Office

54, In its review of the administrative and management procedures concerning the
programme and budget of the International Labour Organisation, the Advisory
Committee drew the Director-General's attenmtion to the fact that the Relations
and Conference Department and the Editorial and Public Information Department

each combined distinct, and essentially unrelated, functions (A/81L0, para. 17 (a)
and (b)). The Advisory Committee has been informed that the Director-General has
taken steps that go some way towards meeting those observations. In May 1972,

the Public Information Branch was taken out of the Editorial and Public Information
Department; the Branch now reports directly to the Director-General. Secondly,
all activities relating to printed and mimeographed publications, responsibility
fer which had been shared between the Relations and Conference Department and the
Editorial and Public Information Department, have been concentrated in the latter
department. To reflect its new responsibilities, the Depariment has been renamed
Editorial and Document Services Department.

55. Other decisions taken by the Director-General in May 1972 involved the

transfer of certain functions between the Social Institutions Development
Department and the Employment Planning and Promotion Department.

Collection of contributions

56. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth session, the
Advisory Committee stated that the Governing Body had requested the Director-
General to report tc it on the question of interest payments on late contributicns
{(4/8538, para. 28}. In pursuance of that request, the Director-General submitted
to the Financial and Administrative Committee of the Governing Body papers on
conerete means of encouraging prompt payment of assessed contributions; the

T



Committee considered them at its sessions in February-March and May-June 1972.

The papers dealt primarily with possible arrangements for the charging of interest
on late payments, but suggestions were also put forward concerning possible
positive inducements to prompt payment in the form of rebates. The Financial and
Administrative Committee will resume consideration of the question at its 188th
session in November 1972.

-27-



R. TFood and Agriculture Organization of the United Hations

Personnel services

Salaries and wages (gross) . .

Common staff costs . . . . . . .

General services

Travel on official business
Contractual services . . « .« + =
General operating expenses . . .

Supplies and materials . . . . .

Acquisition of property and equipment

Special projects and activities

Fellowships, grants and contributions

Other . . . . . . « « « « « 4 .

-

.

Total (gross)

Less: Income from staff assessment

Other revenue . . . . . .

Total (net) . .

a/ Includes, for both years, the Joint FAO/IBRD Co-operative Programme;

40

32

50

1972

Part of appropriation

1973

L5
L86

815

541
239
927
786
320

359
971

77

7 028

3

39

339

T10

for bilennium

470

931

370
100

250

000
570
200
780
000

080
o002

000

000
000/

ooo

$

41 098 172

32
8

Lo
606

1s5h
1239

50

G217
778
290

359
986

221

& 972

39

339

310

Co—opgiation with Ares Banks; Joint FAQ/WHO Food Standards Programme; Joint
FAO/UNICEF/WHO Protein Advisory Group; participation in institutions of the
United Nations common system; Joint Committee for the Promotion of Agricultural

Co-operatives; Technieal Advisory Committee; contingencies.

b/ Includes in each year (i) half of the lump sum allocation of

134
038

L83

ATT .

140
569
93k
790
050

095
250~

000
JCO
000—

000

$4,338,000 from the UNDP/Technical Assistance Special Aecount, pending removal
of this amount from the 1972-1973 Regular Programme appropriations and revenue;
arid (i1} $2,3L0,000 from miscellaneous income, totalling $6,678,000 for 1972-1973.



57. The Advisory Committee discussed developments affecting the programme of work
and budget of FAOQ for 1972-1973 with representatives of the Director-General.

In its report of last year on the administrative budgets of the agencies, the
Committee had described the main features of the budget, which on a gress basis
emounts to $100,298,000 for the two-year period (A/8538, paras. 33-55). Following
15 a breakdown by appropriation chapter:

Chapter 1972 1973
Part of appropriation for
biennium
$ ' $
1. General policy and direetion . . . . . . . . . . 2 833 640 3 171 100
2. Technical and economic programmes . . . . . . . 22 690 190 22 329 286
3. Field programme and development support . . . 9 527 240 9.808 Thl
., Special programmes . . . . . . .+ . . « 2+ « + . . 1630450 1 623 880
5. (eneral programme services . . . . . . - . . . 3 495 580 3 k50 b2o
6. CGeneral support . . ¢ v v « « + « 4 « + 4+ « « .« © 595 900 9 533 570
7. Miscellaneous expenditure . . . ¢ . « + &+ « « & 204 000 20k 000
8. Contingencies . . . v v v 4 v v = v e e 4 e o 100 000 100 000
Total (Eross) « o v 4« « o o o o =+ « .« . . . 50 OTT 000 50 221 000
Less: Income from Staff Assessment . . . . . . 7 028 QCO 6 972 000
Other revenue . . . . ¢« . « v « =« « « « « « +» « 3339 OOOE/ 3 339 000&!

Total (net) . . . . . ... v v v+ . - .. 39710 000 39 910 000

a/ Ineludes in each year (i) half of the lump sum allocation of $4,338,000
from the UNDP/Technical Assistance Special Account, pending removal of this amount
from 1972-1973 Regular Frogramme apvropriastions and revenue; and (ii) $2,3L40,000
from miscellaneous income, totalling $6,678,000 for 1972-1973.

Unbudgeted costs in the biennium 1972-1973

58. When, in the autumn of 1971, the FAO Conference approved the programme of
work and budget for 1972-1973, it was already considered likely that extra costs
of about $3,600,000 would arise during the biennium sz a result of currency
adJustments and a more rapid increase in the cost of living in Ttaly than
envisaged in the budget. 1In fact, experience during the first eight months of
1972 suggests that that figure was significantly underestimated; the
Director-General now expects that costs for which no budgetary provision was made
would have totalled $6,865,000 had remedial action not been taken. Of that
amount, $4,440,000 is attributable to higher staff costs, due partly to exchange
adjustments and partly to cost-of-living inecreases; the balance is directly
attributable to exchange adjustments.

-20-



59. At the time the budget was approved, the Director-General undertook to

achieve savings of about $600,000 to help offset the additional exvpenses that were
already foreseen. In addition, the Conference authorized the withdrawal of

$1 million from the Working Capital Fund and envisaged the possibility of a further
withdrawal of $2 million at a later date, if necessary.

€0. In the light of subsequent forecasts of costs, the Director-General, acting
on the advice of a consultant, set aside a reserve of sbout $2 million, which he
intended to achieve by reducing travel, increasing the delay in and therefore the
budgetary deduction for recruitment to vacant posts, reducing the use of cables
and long-distance telephone calls and reducing other operating expenses. When it
became clear that even these savings would be insufficient to offset the increased
costs expected by FAO and, given the uncertainty surrounding payment by one of
FAO's largest contributors of its assessed share of the budget, the Director-
General took emergency measures: the freezing of staff vacancies and the
non-renewal of fixed-term contracts. Allotments to programme managers were limited
to 90 per cent of the amounts appropriated.

61. The representatives of the Director-General informed the Advisory Committee
that it was as yet too early to forecast accurately what the likely impact of these
recent meagsures would be on the level of budgetary savings for the biennium. They
were hopeful, however, that, if there were no further adverse currency movements
and if the cost of living in Ttaly did not accelerate further, the savings would
be gufficient to offset the unbudgeted costs and that there would be no need to
nake any withdrawals from the Working Capital Fund (see para. 59 above). Such
withdrawals would seriously deplete the Fund, the currently assessed level of
which is $k4,639,050.

62. At its twenty-seventh session (May-June 1372), the Finance Ccrmittee of FAO
expressed its concern at the financial situation of the organization and fully
supported the recruitment freeze described in paregraph 60 above. In addition,
it suggested a number of other measures to achieve savings, including the
"lightening of the structure" of FAO, involving a reduction in the staff; the
elimination of low-priority publications; further reductioms in travel costs
{partly by a reduction in the entitlement to first-class travel); a review of the
grade levels of vacant or "frozen" posts and the attribution to Govermments of host
countries of the full extra costs of holding FAO meetings away from Rome. The
Committee asked the Director-General to report on such possible savings to its
session in October 1972.

63, Another suggestion by the Finance Committee was that the Director-General
explore the possibility of presenting alternative budget proposals, one involving
a lower level and the other a higher level of expenditure. The Advisory Committee
was informed that the Director-General had not yet reached a decision on whether
to submit such alternative proposals for the budget for 197L4-1975; he would present
his views at the session of the FAQ Council in November 1G72.

Elimination of low-priority activities

64, The Advisory Committee noted that, at its twenty-first session {May 1972), the
FAQ Programme Committee agreed that, in his programme of work znd budget for
1974-1975 and for future biennia, the Director-General should mzke a special effort

-30~



to eliminate low-priority activities, "so as to achieve maximum results with
the limited resources available', Ej In the Programme Committee itself, scome
broad conclusions as to priorities emerged, but its revort calls attention to
difficulties encountered by the FAO committees on fisgheries, agriculture and
forestry, and suggests that the Director-General take the lead in provosing an
adjustment of FAO programmes which would eliminate activities of marginal value.
The Advisory Committee was informed that this was now being done.

65. In a related area, the Advisory Committee noted that, as a result of a
continuing survey of statutory bodies of FAO, the Director-General had abolished
five panels of experts, while one organ of FAO had abolished four of its
subsidiary bedies. In addition to these measures, the Programme Committee, at
its session in May, recommended to the FAO Council the abolition of two other
FAO bodies and six joint FAO/WHC committees (the latter in agreement with WHO),
The Advisory Committee commends this progress towards simplifying the committee
structure of FAD.

Provosals to deal with unbudgeted cecsts in future budgets

6. When it became elear, in November 1971, that FAQ would be faced with
significant unbudgeted expenditures during the period 1972-1973, the Director-
General was asked to report on methods which might be sued to prevent a recurrence
of such difficulties in the future, with narticular reference to the effects of
monetary adjustments. At its twenty-seventh session, the Finance Committee singled
out for further study various poszsible approaches and the Advisory Committee
awaits with interest the further report which the Director-General is preparing

on them,

Matters relating to UNDP

67. The budget tables provided at the beginning of this section do not take
account of the decision of the FAD Conference, at its sixteenth session
(November 1971), to remove from the FAQ regular budget - on both the expenditure
and income sides - the overhead costs zccruing to FAOD for implementing technical
assistance-type projects firanced from UNDP. In the light of the consolidation
by UNDP of its Technical Assistance and Special Fund components, FAO will
henceforth credit all UNDP overhead payments to a special account distinet from
the regular budget. Currently FAO is engaged in identifying the posts affected
and removing the amounts in question ($4,338,000 for the biennium) from the
1972-1973 budget.

68. In the report on its twenty-seventh session, the Finance Committee of FAO
called attention to the possibility that FAO might have to revay to UNDFP about

$5 million which were "overdrawn" in recent years to pay for the cost of
implementing UNDP projects. The Advisory Committee notes that this matter is under
negotiation between FAQ and UNDP. Naturally any settlement would require the
endorsement of the governing bodies of the two organizations.

L4/ TFAO document CL 59/7, para. 83,

~31-



Accommodation

69. In its report on the administrative budgets of the agencies for 1972, the
Advisory Committee indicated that the Government of Italy intended to make
available to FAQO, on a rent-free basis, shortly after the spring of 1972,

(A/8538, para. 55), building "D" of the headquarters complex, currently occupied
by the Ttalian Ministry of Posts and Telecommunications. However, it is now
expected that FAO will not be able to occupy the building before the end of 1972,
or in 1973. On the other hand, the Italian Govermment made a special contribution
of about $500,000 in 1971 and has pledged a similar amount in 1972. This
donation is not credited to the regular budget, but to a trust fund and is used
for certain premises expenses, training facilities, the development of an
associate expert scheme, support of some field projects and other purposes.

-3~



C. United N¥ations Educational, Scientifiec and Cultural Organization

1972 1973
appropriationsﬂj estimateshf
[

Personnel SErviCeS v v o o o 2 2 o o o s o = o = 31 753 908 37 726 300
Salaries and wages (Sross} v o o « & o o « 27 233 136 32 208 300
Staff allOWANCES o+ « o o o o o ¢ = s o o &+ L 520 772 5 518 000
General SerVICEeS 4 v 4 s « s o « s « = » & s + ® 9 959 908 10 549 200
Travel and transportation « « « « » o « o » 2 656 0bk 3 085 800
Contractual and cther services . « « . o 5 934 631 5 958 700
Supplies and materials . 4 o » » « o« & = o 712 750 963 500
Property and equipment . . « o » ¢ 5 o o 656 483 541 200
Special projects and activities . v v 4 0 . . . 12 697 021 15 206 Loo
Other budgetary provisSiols o s o« = s « » « 5 o & - 1 525 500
TOtal, gYoss 5 & & % & & % 8 2 & 8 & » = = 5}4 ]'I’lo 83T 65 ODT h‘oo
Less: Income from staff ascessment . o o o » o 6 W75 400 7 031 400
Other TeVenuUe . v o o « s o ¢ o o o o o « 3 421 L4586 7 257 300
TOtal, BEt * * & 4 4 4 & B 8 ¥ & 8 3 8 a = ‘]'I'J'I’ 513 981 50 718 TOO

a/ 1972 portion of the approved budget for 1971-1972, of $89,898,560 net,
plus $2 million advanced from the Working Capital Fund, plus special contributions
of $34,760, making a total of $91,933,320 net. Supplementary estimates are
being presented to the General Conference at its seventeenth session {see
para. 71 below)}.

b/ 1973 portion of the estimates for 1973-197L4 of $119,954,611 net,
recommended by the Executive Poard to the General Conference, tentatively broken

down on the basis of the ratio of the obligations in each year of the biernium
1965-1970.

~33-



70, The Advisory Committee discussed the budgetary outloock in 1971-1972 and the
budget estimates for 1973-1974 with representatives of the Director-General of
UNESCC,

The budgetary outlook for 1971-1972

Tl. In its report to the General Assembly at its twenty-sixth sessicn, the
Advisory Committee indicated that wage and price increases were running at a much
higher rate than had been foreseen -~ and provided for - when UNESCO's programme
and budget for 1971-1972 had been approved {A/8538, para. 62). The Committee

was informed that the inflationary pressures had continued and that the
revaluation of the French franc in relation to the United States dollar had also
added appreciably to the dollar cost of UNESCO's programme. In 18971, it became
necessary to utilize in full the Appropriation Reserve for the biennium
($2,353,900}. In addition, the Director-General, by virtues of the authority
currently vested in him, withdrew $2 million from the Working Capital Fund to
meet higher salaries and wages., Additional requirements would be met by transfers
within the approved budget (ses for instance paragraph 90 below) and by the
submission of supplementary estimates in the amount of $2,142,600, to be offset
by additional revenue from UNDP by way of reimbursement for overhead costs.

The monetary situation

T2. To study the effects of the monetary situation on the financing of the
budget, the Executive Board set up an A3 Hoc Committee consisting of 14 Board
members, That Committee considered wvarious possible approaches to the problem,
but its conclusions and recommendations were still awaited when the Advisory
Committee met with UNESCO,

Budget estimates for 1973-19TL

73. The budget estimates as originally submitted by the Director-General, on
the basis of an accounting rate of 5.52 French francs to $US 1.00, amounted to
$112,505,000 net for the biennium, To reduce the budgetary impact of the

change in the parity rate to 5,01 French francs tc $Us 1,00, which necessitated
the submission of revised estimates, the Director-General informed the Executive
Board that he was cutting his original request by $1,109,000, The reduction
included $200,000 for travel, $100,000 each Tor temporary assistance and
consultants and $10,000 for hospitality, The bulk of the decrease ($700,000),
however, related to a scaling down of the estimated rate of growth of General
Service salaries; to the extent that General Service salary increases are governed
by an agreed methodology and are based on factors external to UNESCC, the
Advisory Committee draws attention to the fact that the saving in question may
not materialize. The increased dollar cost attributable to the revaluation of
the French franc was $8,558,611. Thus, the revised estimates for 1973-197X4
amounted to $119,954,611 net. At its eighty-ninth session, the Ixecutive Board
recommended them to the General Conference for favourable consideration,

Tk, A comparison by part of the budget between the approved budget for 1971-1972
and the estimates for 1973-1974 is given in the following table:

~3h



(In United States dollars)

"55:"'

1971-1972 1973-197h Increase {decrease) over 1L9T1-1972
Part of budget Appropriations Estimates Cost increase Programme increase Total
$ $ $ Per cent $ Per cent $ Per cent

A. OFPERATING BUDGET
Part I. General policy . . 1 540 020 2 052 255 ho8 T2o 26.6 103 515 6.7 512 235 3%,32
Part II. Programme

operations and

SEYVICES + v b v . e v . 54 500 117 T2 621 345 13 T06 951 25,1 oLk 277 8.1 18 121 228 33,2
Part ITI. General

Adnministration and

Programme Supporting

Services . « 4 s . . - . 13 L1T 134 18 209 380 L 230 oob 31.6 553 2h2 b1 L 792 2he 35.7
Part IV. Publications,

Documents and Translation

Services . « « -« . 4 4 . € 292 Lo 8 925 025 2 119 ols 3%.1 413 570 6.5 2 5%2 615 39.6
Part V. Common services T 291 ToT g 877 8a5 2 201 780 30.2 380 408 5.2 2 582 188 35.4

Subtotal, Parts I -V, . 83 141 388 111 681 goo 22 675 500 27.3 5 865 0l2 7.0 28 s5h0 512 34,3
Part VI. Appropriation

RESETVE v v = 4 & o o & » 2 353 900 L 210 178 1 956 275 83,1 - - 1 956 275 83.1

TOTAL A, Operating

Budget « o & ¢ » o 2 o 85 kg5 288 115 992 075 2k 631 TTs 28.8 5 865 012 6.9 30 hos 78T 35.7

B. INVESTMENT BUDGET
Part VII. Capital

Expenditure . . . . . . . L oz 272 3 962 536 - - (440 736)  (10.0) (kho T36) (20.0)

GRAND TOTAL + « « o o + 89 898 560 119 954 611 2h 631 TT5 27.4 5 L2k 276 6.0 30 056 051 37,4




75. The cost increase of $2k.6 million shown in the above table represents
UNESCO's estimate of the additional expenditure that would be needed if the
1971-1972 approved programme of work were to be carried out on the basis of prices
ag of 1 January 1973. By adding this estimate to the 1971-1972 appropriations,
the Director-General of UNESCO obtained a "recosted base', which he used when
formulating his programme and budzet proposals for 1973-19Th. The amount of

$24,6 million refiects both the cost increases that have already taken place

and a projection of incresses likely to occur befeore the end of 1972, but it does
not include any provisicn for cost increases that may arise in 1973-19T4., Partial
provision for the latter is contained in part VI of the budget, Appropriation
Reserve ($4,310,175), which is intended to meet the effect of the 1973 movements
in wages snd prices on expenditures in 1973 and 1974. The budget estimates
contain no provision for possible additionzl wage and price movements in the
second year of the biennium,

76. Programme increases under the operating budget are estimated at nearly

$5,9 million for the biennium, or 6,9 per cent of the approved operating budget
for 1971-1972. If the latter is recosted in the manner indicated in the preceding
paragraph to reflect prices on 1 January 1973, the proposed programme increase
becomes 5,3 per cent, assuming that the 1971-1972 approved programme of work is
carried cut in full; if it is not, the programme increase is correspondingly
larger.

T7. Under part I (General volicy), the increase is primarily the result of the
extended use of Arabic as a working language of the General Conference and of
higher externazl audit costs,

78. The programme increase of $4.4 million under part TII (Programme operations
and services)} may be broken down as follows:

$
Education Sector 4 & o v 4 ¢ o o « ¢ 4 o 4« 2 o s 2 o 2 . 1 504 9ko
International Bureau of Education . « v « & « ¢ « & & » 58 265
Natural SCIENCES w o o o o o s o 2 2 « o « = s 5 o & o » 1317 231
Social Sciences, Humanities and Culbure . . + » o o « o 863 376
CommunicaTion o « o o o s s o o « « 4 o s « =« = « s & o €12 545
International Standards, Relations and Programmes . . . 57 920

9. In terms of staff, the estimate under vart II provides for an incresse of
12k posts in 1973 over 1972 (43 Professional and above, 81 General Service); a
further increase of three Professional and four General Service posts is foreseen
in 1974, The Advisory Committee was informed that most of these posts relate

to UNDP projects for which UNESCO is the executing agency; UNESCO's approach is
to incorrorate in the regular budget all "overhead" posts ard activities under
both the former Technical Assistance and Special Fund componrents of UNDP,

=36



80. The largest increases in 1973 are vroposed for headquarters activities in
education {18 Professional, 27 General Service) and natural sciences

(12 Professional, 11 General Service). In the latter sector, considerable expansion
is foreseen in the manpower employed in ecology and the earth sciences. The
Advisory Committee draws the attention of the competent organs to the need to

ensure that the expansion of staff resources in these fields - which are of concern
also to the United Hations and several specialized agencies other than UHESCO -

does not lead to duplication of effort.

81. 1In the Secial Sciences, Humanities and Culture Sector, the Director-General
proposes to establish a post of director for a new Co-ordination Unit for Human
Rights in the office of the Assistant Director-General and to upgrade to the
director level the post of an official responsible for co-ordination of UNESCO's
activities in the field of population and family vlanning, including those financed
by the United Nations Fund for Population Activities. In these areas, too,

there is need for co-crdination in the activities of the organizations in the
United Nations system.

82. Under part IITI (General administration and programme supporting services),
provigion of $25,000 per annum is made for a financial contribution to the proposed
United Wations staff college.

83. The lower requirements for capital expenditure {part VII) result from changes
in the scheduling cof payments for loans related to the building and remodelling
programmes.

Organization and staffing

84k. The programme and budget proposals for 1973-197h include several
organizational changes in the UNESCO secretariat. The most significant ones are
the following:

(a) A reduction from four to three 5/ in the number of Departments in the
Education SBector;

(b) The restructuring of the PBureau of Documents ard Publieations into
two separate units - the Office of Publications (responsible for the various
outwvard-oriented activities relating to programme publications) and the Bureau of
Translations and Documents (responsible for translations and for documents of a
primarily internal character);

{c) Conversion of the Regional Office for liaison, set up at Havana in 1949,
into a Regional Offiece for Culture in Latin America and the Caribbean; this
conversion dees not involve additional manpower requirements.

5/ Department of Planning and Financing of Education; Department of
Curriculum, Structure and Methods of Education: Department of Higher Educaticn
and Training of Educational Staff.

-37-



85. The authorized establishment for 1972 amounts to 2,026 posts; 6/ this total
includes 78 posts (4 per cent of the number of posts budgeted) to provide a
margin for meeting programme requirements, in accordance with the terms of the
1971-1972 Appropriation Resolution. In addition, there are 36 posts of exverts
working on specified projects away from headquarters, and a total of

213 maintenance and security posts.

86. The manning table proposed for 1973 consists of 2,238 posts, including expert
posts and 86 posts to provide the b per cent margin. This represents an increase
of 176 posts (61 Professional, 107 General Service, and 8 posts for the U per cent
margin) over 1972, The number of maintenance and security posts is to rise by

8 to 221. The Advisory Committee was informed that the proposed staffing changes
include the sbolition of the D-2 post of Director, Bureau of the Comptroller, 7/
and its replacement by a D-1 post, and the reclassification of the post of

Deputy Comptroiler from D-1 to P-5. The Advisory Committee was informed by the
UNESCO representatives that the proposed inerease in UNESCO's manpower was
primarily due to an increased workload related te UNDP-financed projects. But,
given the substantial size of the increase, the Committee trusts that the
campetent organs of UNESCO will subject the request for additional manpower to
careful scrutiny.

Financing of supplementary expenditures

87. Hitherto UNESCO has financed by withdrawals from the Working Capital Fund such
unforeseen and unavoidable expenses arising during a financial period as could not
be met by zavings within the approved budget level: the advances from the Working
Capital Fund were reimbursed to the Fund through a supplementary assessment

during the following financial pericd. Thus, the General Conference had little

or no say in determining the amount of the supplementary assessment.

88, To remedy this situation and to brins UNESCO's procedures more into line

with the recommendations of the Ad Hoc Committee of Experts to Examine the Finances
of the United Nations and the Specialized Agencies, the Director-General proposed,
and the Executive Board is recommending to the General Conference, that, as

from the biennium 1973-197k, unforeseen and unavoidable expenses which cannot be
met from within the approved budget be the subject of supplementary estimates

in accordance with financial yegulations 3.8 and 3.9, which provide that the
Director-General may, whenever necessary, submit supplementary estimates to the
Executive Board, which will review them and transmit them to the General Conference
with such recommendations as the Board considers desirable, The Advisory Committee
understands that the General Conference will be requested to approve certain
consequential amendments to the Financial Regulations of UNESCO.

6/ Last year UNBSCO informed the Advisory Committee that its establishment
in 1972 would be 2,029 posts (see A/8538, para. 5, table).

T/ The Bureau of the Comptroller of UNESCO covers Internal Audit, Expenditure
Control, General Accounts, Treasury and Staff Pensions and Insurance.

—38-



89. The Advisory Cormittee welcomes the proposed change in the financing of
supplementary expenditures which will strensthen control by the competent organs
of UNESCO over the budget of the Organization.

Construetion projects

Q0. The Comittee was informed that delays had occurrsd in the acquisition by
the French Government of land for the sixth UNESCO btuilding in Paris, the
construction of which was authorized by the General Conference at its sixteenth
session (A/8538, para. T0), Consequently, construction was not now expected to
begin before January 1973. The delay reduced requirements under part VI (Capital
expenditure) of the budget for 1971-19T72; accordingly, the Executive Board decided,
at its eighty-ninth session, to recommend to the General Conference that an
amount of $1,150,000 be transferred from part VI to parts 1 to V, towards meeting
the additional dollar expenditures resulting from the changes in the parity

of the United States collar vis-d-vis the French franc and other currencies.

The cost of the sixth building was expected to rise to $13.7 million (as against
the original estimate of $11.5 million) because of the delay and the revaluation
of the French franc.

Electronic data processing

91. In 1970, UNESCO acquired a computer (an ICL 1902 A). By the end of 1971,
the computer had been used for 21 applications, approximately two thirds of which
were administrative, But the time required for writing and testing programmes
and for compiling computer files with valid data was greatly underestimated, In
conseguence, very serious delay was enccuntered in the production of several sets
of financial accounts. Thereupcon the Director-General requested a group of
outside specialists to recommend remedial action; the group's recommendations are
at present under study by the Director-General.

92. The Committee was glad to learn that UNESCO does not foresee the need for

a larger computer as it is looking forward to the possibility, in a few years'’
time, of establishing a link with the International Computing Centre in Geneva.

..39_.



D. International Civil Aviation Organization

1972 1973
appropriations appropriaticns
$ $
Personnel SErVICES . . « + « v 4 4 4 4 e 4 4 . . 8 974 500 9 211 600
General ServiCes . . v 4 v 4 s e s e e e e e e . 1 770 500 2 582 Loo
Special projeects and activities . . . . . . . . 58 000 58 200
Other budgetary provisions . . . . . . . . . . . 236 800 L96 300
TOTAL (gross) . . . . . . . . . ... ... 11 03y 800 12 348 300
Less: JIncome from staff assessment . . . . . . 1 657 800 1 784 300
Other revenue . . & v o « & v 4 = v 4 & o + = 527 000 535 000
TOTAL (net) . . v v v o o ¢ v v v o v o v 8 855 000 10 629 000

93. The Advisory Committee discussed the budget for 1973 and related matters with
a representative of the Secretary-General of ICAO.

The budgets for 1972, 1973 and 197h

94k, Every three years, the Assermbly of ICAQ approves appropriations for each of
the three succeeding years. Thus, the process of preparing and approving budget
estimates is itriennial, but each approvpriation applies to a single year. Except
in the case of certain expenses, such as those for meetings, appropriations cannot
be held over from cne year to the next.

95. At its eighteenth session {June-July 1971}, the Assembly of ICAO approved the
following appropriations for the years 1972, 1973 and 197h4:

Budget part and section appr%%%%étion appréiiiation apprizliation
$ $ $

PART I. MEETINGS

1. Assembly . . . . . . .« . . . - - 110 Q00

2. Air navigation meetings . . 282 400 oLk 400 222 000

3. Air transport meetings . . . 10% 200 25 200 17 600

Y. Legal meetings ., . . . . . . 12 Goo 12 900 12 9C0

5. Other meetings . . . . . . . 5 Q00 5 000 5 000
TOTAL, Part T . . . . . .. 4ol 500 287 500 367 500

ho-



Budget part and section 1572 1973 197h

appropriation appropriation appropriation
$ $ $
PART IT. THE SECRETARIAT
6. Office of the President of
the Council and Office of
the Secretary-General . . ., . 2 365 300 2 460 300 2 521 400
Air Navigation Bureau . . . . 1 334 700 1 384 o000 1 504 0Co
8. Air Transport Bureau . . . ., . £50 000 638 000 666 200
G, Legal Bureal . . . « . ¢ o+ . . 215 000 238 300 248 500
1C. Bureau of Administration and
Services . . . . . . . . .. 2 £91 500 2 886 Loo 3 220 300
11. Common staff costs . . . . . . 1 861 900 1 .865 000 1 991 100
TOTAL, SECTIONS 6-11. . ., . . 9 148 4oo 9 472 000 10 151,700
Special provision for financing of
additional expenditures . . . . . 223 200 482 700 725 600
TOTAL, PART II, GROSS . . . . 9 371 600 9 95k 700 10 877 300
Reduction for turnover of personnel (142 000} (203 000) (400 D0OO)
TOTAL, PART II, . e e e e . 9 229 600 9 751 TOO 10 477 300
PART III. GENERAL SERVICES
12, Hospitality . . . . . . . . . 6 000 & 000 6 .000
13. Communication services . . . 239 400 267 T00 279 900
14, Rental and maintenance of
premises and equipment . . . 372 DCO Lo3 koo 387 100
15. Internal and external printing 195 100 221 160 258 500
16. Travel on official business 125 500 123 500 126 500
17. Audio-visual training
Programme ., . . . . . o . . 40 200 Lo 200 Lo 200
18. Miscellaneocus supplies and
BEIVICES . » o « o 0 o o o . 169 300 175 Loo 17T 300
TOTAL, PART IIT . . . . . . ., 1 147 500 1 237 300 1 275 500
PART IV. EQUIPMENT
19. Furniture, fixtures and
equipment . . . . . . . . . 167 100 982 800 sk 600
20. Library books and periodicals 19 500 17 koo 18 200
TOTAL, PART IV . . . . . . . 186 600 1 000 200 72 800

41—



1972 1973 1974

appropriation  appropriation  sppropriation

Budget part and section

3 $ $
PART V. OTHER BUDGETARY PROVISIONS
21. Familiarization programme . . 13 200 13 200 13 200
22. Ex-gratia payments . . . . . . elo Loo koo
23. Special projects . . . . . . . 58 0C0 58 000 58 000
TOTAL, PART V. . . . . . . . . 71 600 71 600 71 600
TOTAL, PARTS I-Vv ., . . . . . . 11 €39 800 12 348 300 12 26k 700
Miscellaneous income . . . « .« . . 2 161 000 2 263 500 2 396 300
Staff assessment related to special
provision for financing of
additional expenditure ., . . . . . 23 800 55 800 90 k0o
TOTAL, INCOME . . . . . . . . 2 184 800 2 319 300 2 k86 700
TOTAL, KET . . . . . . . . . . 8 855 000 10 029 000 9 778 000

96. The gross appropriation for 1973 exceeds that for 1972 by $1,308,500, or
11.8 per cent. Three factors are mainly responsible for that increase:

(a) The net addition of 22 posts (7 Professional, 15 General Service), of
which 5 would be for substantive work and 17 in response to the Assembly's decision
to introduce progressively the use of the Russian language in ICAO. The cost of
these new posts in 1973 is estimated at $206,500.

() The need to buy and instal equipment and furniture for the new premises
being built for ICAC in Montreal ($892,000). This item, which is a one-time
charge, 1s respeonsible for the very large inerease under section 19.

(¢c) An additional contingency provision of $259,500 for higher salaries,
post adjustments and pensionable remuneration of staff. BSuch a contingency
provision, based on projections at the time the budget was drawn up, was made for
each of the three years for which budgets were appropriated in 1971; the amount for
1972 was $223,200, that for 1973 was $L82,700 and that for 1974 was $725,600 (see
table above, special provision under part II).

97. The increase of $13L,500 in expected income in 1973 is due mainly to higher
staff assessment resulting from the additional posts and the expected rise in
emoluments. Taking income into account, the net budget (that is, the amount to
be assessed on Member States) would total $10,029,000, 13.26 per cent above that
for 1972.

98. Since ICAQ intends to appoint the 17 Russian-language staff in September 1973,
the budget provides for only part of their salaries and common staff costs. The
Advisory Committee understands that the full-year cost of the 22 posts being added
in 1973 would be in the order of $300,800.

=Loo



The establishment

99. The following table sets out the growth of the TICAO esiablishment during the
period 1971-19Tk, =5 authorized by the Organizastion's Assembly:

Category 1671 1572 1973 197k
Professional and above . . . , . . . . . . ., . 209 233 240 255
General Service . . . . ¢« 4+ 4 & 4 . 4w v o« . . . 338 37k 389 koo

Total o & . . . o 0 o v e e e e e e e ;;; g;; g;; %;;
Increase from previous ¥ear . . &+ « o « « 2 o ‘_:; _zi; ";;- -7;;

Effects of monetary fluctuations

10C. When the budget estimates for 1972, 1973 and 1974 were prepared, (1971) costs
in Canadian dollars were estimated on the basis of the then existing exchange rate
of $Can. 1.02 = $US 1.00. With the Canadian dollar floating, the exchange rate is
now about $Can. 0.98 = $US 1,00, This has meant additional United States dollar
costs to ICAQ in 1972, but the Secretary-General expects to be able to absorb them
by offsetting savings. Should the present monetary situation continue during 1973,
there will similarly be unbudgeted costs in that year; the Advisory Cormittee
understands that such costs are about $25,000 for each one point of upward
novenent of the Canadian dollar in relation to its United States counterpart.
Pressure on the ICAO budget has also been brought about by upward revaluations of
currencies in countries where it has regional offices.

101. The contingency provision referred to in paragraph 96 (c) above is intended to
meet only inereased costs related to salaries: there is no budgetary provision for
increases in the cost of goods or contractual services which occur after the budget
has been approved, and these must be compensated either by savings or by
supplementary appropriations which the Council has authority to approve under the
Finaneial Regulations.

New headguarters premises

102, The new premises of ICAO, which were 4o have been ready for occupancy in 1973,
will not in fact be finished before 19T4. These premises are being built by a
private developer and will be leased to ICAQ; the Canadian Covernment has agreed to
contribute $1.1 million a year to the rent payable by the Organization, which
amounts to $1,246,000 (including some basic maintenance costs and amortization of
the cost of certain work to be carried out specifically for ICAO).

Secale of assessments

8/

103. The Organization has an assessment principle™ that the assesgsment rate of a
Member State of ICAD cannot be increased by more than 10 per cent in any one year.

8/ Assembly resolution A12-30, clause (1) (e).

-43-



Accordingly, when in 1971 its Assembly reviewed the scale then in effect, the
increase which it found justified in the percentage contribution of one Member
State had to be spread over more than one year. The Assembly therefore adopted
separate scales of assessment for each of the years 1972, 1973 and 19T4. The 1973
scale is reproduced in table E above,

Propoged amendment to the Assembly's rules of procedure

10k, The Standing Rules of Procedure of the Assembly of ICAD contain a rule

(rule 43 A)which requires that (a) no resolution involving expenditure not provided
for in the budget shall be recommended by committees and commissions of the Assembly
unltess it is accompanied by an estimate of expenditures prepared by the Secretary-
General, and (b) no resoluticon involving expenditure not provided for in the budget
shall be voted by the Assembly until its Administrative Commission has had the
opportunity of stating the effect on the budget estimates. However, at the
eithteenth session of the Assembly (June-July 19T71), the Administrative Commission
expressed the view that the text was ambiguous in that it did not expressly require
that a commission or committee obtain from the Secretary-General, and be aware of,
the egtimates of the cost of any new proposal before it made any recommendation
thereon. In response to a recommendation of the Commission approved by the Assembly,
the Becretary-General has prepared a revised draft of the rule for consideration by
the Council of ICAC, which will recommend to the Assembly at its next session (197h)
a text designed to remove any ambiguity. Such a redrafting could bhe helpful in
ensuring that the cost of any possible new proposal is considered before final
recommendations are made to adopt it.

~hh



E. Universal Postal Union

1972 1973
appropriations appropriations
$ af $af
Personnel services {net) . . . . . . . . . . 1 820 990 1 9kk 896
General Services . .« . v v v e e 5 s s 6 a4 s 787 083 816 068
Speeial projects and activities . . . . . ., - -
Other budgetary provisions . . . « « + o + - -
2 608 073 2 T60 964
Less: Casual revenue . . . .+ . . . - . . . 555 365 185 000
TOTAL {net) . .

e e e e e e 2 052 T08 2 275 96L

a/ At 3.84 Swiss franes to 3US 1.00.

T

L

105. The timing of its session in 1972 made it possible for the Committee to discuss

the budget of the Union with representatives of the Director-General of the Universal
Postal Union (UPU). The Committee welcomed this opportunity, which gave it a better

insight into the administrative and budgetary practices of UFPU,

106. The Committee recalled that the budget of the Union is subject to a limit

{for net expenditures) fixed by the Sixteenth Universal Postal Congress (Tokyo, 1969).
That limit was set in gold franes. As a result of the revaluation of the Swiss

franc in relation to gold in 1971 and of the rise in the cost of living, the
Executive Council recommended that the Supervisory Authority {the 8wiss Government)
authorize that the expenditure limit be exceeded to the extent necessary to

implement the budget for 1973. Similar action was taken last year in respect of the
budget for 1972 (A/B8538, para. 89).

107. The Advisory Committee was informed that net expenditures for 1972, as

revised (see para. 108 below), will exceed the limit, as determined by article 122,
paragraph 1, of the General Regulations, by the equivalent of $58,752, and those
for 1973 by the equivalent of $187,637. Article 122, paragraph 3, however, permits
the Union to exceed the 1imit by the equivalent of $236,679 in 1972 and $254,944 in
1973, to meet increases in staff emoluments. Thus, the net appropriations for 1972
and 1973 are within the limits specified in article 122, waragraphs 1 and 3.

Revised appropriations for 1972

108. At its session in May 1972, the Executive Council of UPU approved revised
appropriations amounting to $2,608,073 sross ($2,052,708 net). The revised gross
expenditure budget exceeds the initial appropriations by $45,026. That increase is

=l5-



more than offset, however, by a rise in revenue amounting to 3105,651. ‘The net
budget, therefore, shows a reduction of 560,625 compared to the initially approved
level. The Conmittee was informed that the 1972 increase in revenue is largely
attributable to increased reimpursement by UNDP of overhead costs for technical
co-operation projects executed by UFRU.

Summary analysis of the budget for 1973

109. The 1973 appropriations (sross) show an increase of $152,891 (that is,

5.9 per cent) over the revised appropriations for 1972. Higher staff costs account
for $123,906 of the increase and extra general services costs for $28,985. The
increase in perscnnel costs ineludes provision for three additional General Service
poste, which raise the UPU establishment to 118.

110, The major increases under zeneral services relate to postage (up $10,677, or by
just under 60 per cent) and documentation, including printing (up $22,187); the
najor offsetting decrease relates to miscellancous expenses (down $11,718). The
Advisory Committee was informed that most of the increases for general services,
including the higher nrinting costs. relate to preparatory work for the next
Universal Postal Congress, which will be held at Lausanne in 19TY4; the magnitude of
the estirate for postage is attributable to the need to send by air mail a
considerable volume of urgent documentation for the 19TL Congress.

111. On a net basis, the 1973 appropriations are $223,256 (that is, 10.9 per cent)
higher than the revised appropriations for 1972, because the Union estimates that

its casual revenue in 1973 will be spproximetely $70,000 less than in 1972, The
decrease in casual revenue is atbtributable to the conservative approach to estimating
reimursement from UNDP for overhead costs relating to technical co-gperation
projects, and to the expectation that the proceeds from the sale of publications

in 1973 will be lower than in 1972, when they were exceptionally high because of

the sale of the Acts of the Universal Postal Congress held at Tokyo in 1969.

112. The largest single item of revenue is reimbursement from UNDP for overhead
costs.  Other major sources of revenue are the renting of premises in the
headguarters building, the reimbursement of the cost of facilities provided for the
langusage groups and proceeds frow the sale of publications.

113. Revenue from the renting to third parties of three floors of offices and
conference rooms in the UPU administrative bulilding, which are currently surplus
to UPU reguirements, is estimated at $111,120,

11L4. French is the only official lanmuage of UPU. The costs of services in other
languages are defrayed by the users. Reimbursement for interpretation and other
language costs provided from within the budget is estimated in 1973 at $63,800.

115. The same principle is used for the provision of Union documenis in languages
other than Freneh: +their production is financed from an extra-budgetary account,
the related costs being paid in full by the user language groups. The net amounts
invoived are {(at 3.8l Swiss francs to $US 1):

~L 6



1973

Language group 1972 Estimates

$ $
o T« 38 T2k 39 hol
English . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v« o . 2ho 755 239 8uk
SPANISR  + v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 33 T37 27 969
313,216 307 21k

116. The following table gives a breakdown of the net budgets for 1972 and 1973 by
major areas of activity (at 3.84 Swiss francs to $US 1).

w72
Revised 1973
appropriations appropriations
$ $

Organs of the Union . . . & « v & & v & « &« » = & F2 Bhe 89 T94
Executive management of the International Buresu . 222 118 233 827
Lezal and constitutional questions; co-ordination

of secretariat work of the Congress and of the

Executive Comncil o « + = o v 2 o v 4 4 4 e w0 99 556 103 652
Surface mail . . « v v v v 4 b 4 e e e e e e e e 17 7TY 148 U6
Air mail, monetary instruments ete. . . . . . . . 8¢ Lot , 91 110
Postal studies programme and the secretariat of

the Consultative Council for Postal Studies . . 128 073 147 567
Technical co-operation, instruction and

operational activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195 089 313 606
Information, documentation and Union Postale . . . 2hg 2713 2ho 840
Aministration (finances and personnel) . . . . . 246 502 2L8 649
COMMON SErVICES v 4 4 v o + 2 o & o v o o « o o 386 8hs 423 068
Buildifig & v 4 v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 231 137 233 205

Total net expenditure . . . + v . « .« v . « . . . 2052708 2 275 964

-L7-



The Advisory Committee was informed that each area of activity has been charged with
all clearly and readily identifiable ceosts that relate to it, and that all related
revenue has been credited to it; and that the organizational chart serves as the
basis for the allocation of costs by activity. Common services (for example,
administrative services, messengers etc.) and general expenses which cannot be
allocated to areas of activity are grouped together under the heading "Other common
services”

117. The net costs of the information and deccumentation, including Unicn Postale,
provided by the Unicn to its Members, account for move than 10 per cent of the
budget. The Committee was informed that the net cost in 1973 of producing the
multilingual monthly publication Union Postale is estimated at nearly $97,000. This
is because of the Union's policy of keeping subscriptions low, in view of the fact
that the publication serves asg the Union's major means of public information. None
the less, the Advisory Committee trusts that the Executive Council will review

the subscription rates from time to time so as to prevent the escalation of the net
costs of issuing the publication. The fact that Union Postale is issued in one
multilingual edition adds to the cost of publication without enhancing its usefulness
to the readers. The Advisory Committee recommends that the Executive Council also
consider this aspect of the guestion.

118. The Union does not participate in the United Mations Joint Staff Pension Fund.
Prior to 196l, the Union had no pension scheme as such: it paid the whole of
retirement and disability pensions, whereas survivors were insured by payment to
each staff member of a sum equal to 15 per cent of his salary per annum, which he
was free to invest subject to certain conditions. Since 1 January 1964, the Union
has had its own Pension Fund, which is registered as a foundation under the Swiss
Civil Code, but which enjoys certain privileges, such as exemption from taxation;
the Fund's investments include real estate. VWhen the Fund was set up, serving
staff of UPU were given the option to join the scheme, whose scale of benefits is
identical with that of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund. Contributions
to the Fund (14 per cent of gross salaries payable from the regular budget and

T per cent payable by the participants) also follow the pattern of the Unlted
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund.

119. The Advisory Committee noted that, in addition to providing for that
contribution, the regular budget of the Union includes provision for a high-cost-of-
living subsidy to retired staff ($38,568 in the appropriations for 1973). The
Committee was informed that all but some $4,373 related to subsidies to staff who
retired before 1964. The UPU Pund is in actuarial balance but, in view of the

small number of participants, the Fund reinsures its risks. The Advisory Committee
is of the view that the policy of charging to the regular budget the cost-of-living
subsidy to pensioners whose benefits are paid by the UPU Fund is open to guestion.
It trusts that the Executive Council will consider this guestion at an early
opportuni ty.

120. The 1973 provision for hospitality expenses amounts to a total of $8,46L.
This total is divided between chapter 15 (Hospitality expenses) and chapter 29
(Other expenses). The Advisory Committee suggests that, as long as the budget cof
the Union is presented on an object of expenditure basis, it will be more logical
and convenient to group all hospitality expenses in one chapter.

121. As is indicated in table D above, UPU has no working capital fund. TIts

activities are financed by advances received from the Supervisory Authority (the
Swiss Government). After the accounts for a particular year have been closed, the

L5



net expenditures are apportioned among the Member States in accordance with a scale
of assessment based on contributory units (see table E above). Thus, Member States
pay for the activities of the Union ex post facto. The Committee was informed that
about 85 to 87 per cent of contributions are paid within the year in which the
requests for payment are presented.

122, The Union also has a small Reserve Fund (currently about $65,000) which is
financed from profits on the sale of postal identity cards, international postal
reply coupons and postal travellers' cheques.

123, The Advisory Committee was informed that the Executive Council of UPU, at its
session in May 1972, approved Financial Regulations which will go into force on

1 January 1973 (A/8538, para. 96). These regulations are consistent with the
financial practices current in the United Nations system .except for certain
provisions which specifically apply to conditions in UPU (for example, the
existence of a Supervisory Authority).

-4g_



F. World Health Organization

19722/ 1973
appropriation appropriaticn
% 4
. ) b/

Personnel services (net)~ . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 875 265 &h ols 813
Salaries (net) . . . . . . . . . ... . ... kL L4BO 08k LT 779 062
Common staff costs . . « + « . + « « & « « « . 15305 181 16 266 751

General services . . . . . . < = 4 o+ .+ 4 o . . 15 ko 776 16 8ok 187
Travel on official business . 2 1Lk2 880 2 236 455
Contractual services 5 1Th 166 5 823 378
General operating expenses 3 154 229 3 324 825
Supplies and materials 2 682 9Q7 3 071 690
Acquisition of furniture and equipment 1 682 Lok 1 8712 539
Acouisition and improvement of premises . . . . 568 100 565 300

Special projects and activities (fellowships,

grants and contributions) . . . . . . . . . . .. 10031 169 11 498 320

Other expenditure . . « « « o v v v o o v v . . 723 080 736 080

TOTAL EFFECTIVE WORKING BUDGET . . . . . . . . . . 86 034 290 93 174 L0O

Add: (i} Undistributed reserve . . . . . . . . 3 Loo O7L 2 438 8ko

(ii) FEstimated tax reimbursement . . . . . 476 100 Loz Q10

Total budget . . « = « « « « « =+ « . . . 90 000 L&k 96 015 250

Less: Credits other than assessments . . . . . . 5 510 70L 3 233 000
TOTAL (net) . . . . . B84 L89 760 92 782 250

g/ Including supplementary appropriations (see paragraph 125 below),

b/  Staff assessment is estimated at $10,176,160 for 1972 and $12,760,950 for
1973. On a gross basis, thercfore, personnel costs amount to $70,051,425 in 1972
and 376,806,763 in 1973. '

50—



12k, The Advisory Committee discussed the budget appropriations of WHO for 1972
and 1973 with the representatives of the Director-General of the Organization.

Supplementary appropriations for 1972

125. The Twenty-fifth World Health Assembly, in May 1972, approved an incresse in
the effective working budget for 1972 in the amount of $4,011,290 (resolution
WHAZ5.5). Just under one guarter of that amount ($978,h00) resulted from a change
of presentation consequent upon the merger of the Technical Assistance and Special
Fund components of the United Nations Development Programme. In this connexion,
the Assembly decided that, as from 1972, the activities previcusly financed from
income received in the Special Account for Servicing Costs from UNDP (that is,
those related to overheads for Special Fund projects) be incorporated into the
regular budget and that income received or expected to be received in that account
be used as required towards financing the regular budget (resolution WHA25.3). Of
the balance of the increase ($3,032,890), 32,445,000 is attributable to increased
costs consequent upon the realignment of currency exchange rates and $587,890
repregent new programmes. By resolution WHASS5.1, dated 10 May 1972, the World
Health Assembly decided “to restore all its rights to the People's Republic of
China and to recognize the representatives of its Government as the only legitimate
representatives of China to¢ the World Health Organization™. Consequent upon this
decision, the contribution of China for the period May-December 1972 ($1,769,186)
became available towards the financing of the effective working budget. The World
Health Assembly decided that the amount in question and $1,263,T0k from available
miscellansous income should be used to finance the balance of the increase in the
effective workine budget ($3,032,890). The Assembly thus avoided making additional
assessments on Members for the year 1672.

126. The decision of the World Health Assembly on the budgetary treatment of the
overhead costs related to the execution of UNDP projects and the reimbursement from
UNDP differs from the decision of the United Nations, 9/ the Food and Agriculture
Organization ;Q/ and the intention of the International Labour Organisation l&f to
include all such transactions in a special extra-budgetary account. The Advisory
Committee was informed by WHO that UNDP-financed projects, executed by WHO,
represent only a smazll part of the Organization's fully integrated programme of
technical assistance to Governments, In line with Economic and Social Council
resolution 702 {XXVI), WHO took action in 1960 to consolidate in its regular

budget all edministrative and operational services costs, including those relating
10 the then Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance. Consequently, WHO no
longer identified the overhead costs, or elements thereof, which might be
attributable to projects financed from the former Technical Assistance component of
UNDP. It was for those reasons that the World Health Assembly decided to
consolidate in the regular budget the posts previously shown as being financed from
the Special Account for Servicing Costs and to treat the total annual lump-sum
reimbursement for overhead costs in the same way as had been done for many years

gj Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-seventh Session,
Supplement No. 8 (A/8708 and Corr.l)}, para. 8.

10/ See paragraph 67 above.
11/ See paragraph 31 above.

-5]1~



for the former Technical Assistance component reimbursement, namely, as an income
item of the regular budget. For organizations which executed a considerable volume
of UNDP-financed projects and whose non-UNDP technical co-operation programme was
not large, the situation might be different. For that reason, WHO did not believe
that it was necessary for all the organizations to adopt a common approach to the
budgetary treatment of the UNDP reimbursement for overhead costs.

Summary analysis of the 1973 budget

127. The 1973 effective working budget of $93,17L,400, approved by the World Health
Assembly in May 1972 (resolution WHA25.18), shows an increase of $7,140,110 (that
is, 8.3 per cent) over the revised appropriations for 1972.

128. The Advisory Committee was informed that more than half of the increase
($3.7 million) is the result of higher costs. Programme increases total
$3.% million: they include:

In US dollars

Few projects which it is proposed should start in 1973
and expansion of existing projects . . . . . . . . . .. 2 million

Additional medical research activities . . . . . . . . .. 0.7 miliion
Few posts at headquarters (see paras. 133-13k4 below);

further extension of the use of Russian and Spanish;

and increases for consultants, travel, meetings and

other headquarters activities . . . . . ¢ ¢« « « « « + . 0.5 million

Increases in regional advisory services and regional
offices . . . . . . . ¢ . i i 4 4 e s i 4w+ s e+« 0.1millicn

129, The breakdown of the inerease by budget part is as follows:

3

Part I. Organizational meetings . « « « « v & o« v + & « & 4 . 10k 426
Part II. Operating programme:

Headquarters . . . . . . . « + . . $ 1 218 055

Regional offices . . + « « « « « . 537 060

Field projects . o v v & +« o« o . L okl 664 £ 696 TT9
Part III.  Administrative services . . . . . . . « v « 4 o = o« . 341 705
Part IV. Other PUrPOSES « 4 « & + & s s o o o s s « « s o s o (2 800)

Total . . . ., . 7 140 110

130. The bulk of the increase under part I is attributable to higher cosats.

-52-



131. Of the increase under part II, $379,659 is attributable to 34 posts, 12/ as
follows:
$

Headquarters: 13 posts (6 Professional, 7 General Service) . . . 150 170
Regional Offices: L posts (2 Professional, 2 General Service) . . . 45 825
Field activities: 17 posts (8 Professional, 9 General Service) . . . 183 66k

Totals . . . 34 posts (16 Professional, 18 Ceneral Service) . . . 379 659

132. The inecrease in the number of staff entails a consequential increase of
approximately $30,000 for furniture and equipment. Other increases under part II
include, at headquarters, $120,000 for an increase in the number of expert
committee sessions, 47,000 for other meetings, $19,000 for travel, $6,000 for
consultants and $10,000 for air pollution monitoring supplies; and, in the regional
offices, 849,000 for custodial staff and $18,000 for travel.

133. Of the 13 new posts at headquarters, one is for Russian and Spanish
translation, five in the Envirommental Pollution Unit, two in the Community Water
Supply and Sanitation Unit, two in the Food Additives Unit and three under Common
Services. The Advisory Committee inguired whether the expansion in WHO activities
in enviromnmental pollution and water supply was likely to create jurisdictional
conflicts and duplication with other organizations, including the United Nations.
The Committee was informed that there would be no duplication and that the new
posts were required in connexion with new or expanded activities relating to the
WHO programme in environmental health, which had been developed in co-ordination
with the United Nations and other organizations that had participated in the
preparations for the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment.

134, The increase under part ITI (Administrative services) is largely the result of
higher costs, but it also includes $11,696 for two additional General Service posts
under Common services and $13,000 for consultants. The decrease of $2,800 under
part IV (Other purposes) relates to the repayment of loans for the headquarters
building.

Staff

135. The following table shows the growth of the established posts under the regular
budget of WHO since 1968:

1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973

Headquarters . . + » . . . . 1 098 1 107 1 108 117k 1 165 1 180
Regionsl offices . . . . . . 518 530 538 566 573 STT

Field activities . . . . . . 1 243 1 3k2 1 4Lk 1 555 1 590 1 607

Totals . . . . . . 2 859 2 979 3 090 3 295 3 328 3 36k

The table does not include posts of interpreters, which are charged to the meetings
they serve.

12/ See paras. 135-138 below.
-53-



136. The figures for 1971, 1972 and 1973 include the posts previously financed
from the Special Account for Servicing Costs (see para. 125 above). They total
65 in each year, of which 35 are at headquarters, 6 in the regional offices and
24 in field activities. Their inclusion explains in part the magnitude of the
increase in established posts between 1970 and 19T1.

13T7. The Advisory Committee noted that, after taking that presentational change
into account, the number of posts in 1971 now reported to it is 10 more than the
number indicated last year (A/8538, para. 105); the figure for headquarters shows
an increase (after adjustment) of 13, and that for field activities a decrease of
three. The figure for 1972, similarly adjusted, shows a decrease of 11 {(in field .
activities). The Committee recalled that variations in the number of established
posts subsequent to approval of the budget by the World Health Assembly had also
occurred in previous years (A/8538, para. 106).

138. The Advisory Committee was informed that the World Health Assembly appropriates
funds by appropriation sections, but does not approve a manning table as such. The
1list of posts in individual organizational units, as included in the budget,
represents estimates of staffing requirements to carry out the proposed work
programme, and the Director-General has the authority to transfer posts between
units and to abolish posts or create new ones depending on the actual requirements
of the work programme, provided he remains within the approved amounts of the
individual appropriation sections. 1In practice, the number of changes, which
result mainly from changes in priorities and programme requirements of Governments
requesting assistance, amounts to a very small portion of the total number of
posts. The actual staff strength is reported to the governing organ of the
Qrganization.

Accommodation

139. The twenty-fifth World Health Assembly accepted the recommendation of the
Executive Board that additional credits be built up in the Real Estate Fund from
casual income in order to meet a substantial part of the ultimate cost of
construction of the permanent addition to the headquarters building, and
appropriated to the Fund a sum of $1,460,435 available from casual income
(resolution WHA25.38) 13/.

140. The Assembly authorized the expenditure from the Fund of $100,000 towards the
cost of the new zone office building in Brasilia (resolution WHA25.39), and
$33,000 for the construction of a small addition to the Regional Office for the
Esstern Mediterranean (resolution WHA25.L0).

141. Upon completion of the currently authorized work programmes, the estimated
balance in the Fund will amount to $1,078,000, of which $879,835 has been

earmarked to help finance the ccst of a vermanent extension to the WHO headquarters
building. The remainder is interest being earned on the moneys in the Fund and
income from the rental of housing for certain regional office staff; part of this

;§j The establistment of the Real Estate Fund by the World Health Assembly
was reported by the Advisory Committee in its review of the administrative and
management procedures concerning the programme and budget of WRO {a/8031,
paras. 82-85).

-5k



balance will be used for the repair and maintenance costs of regional office
buildings and staff housing, as foreseen in the resolution establishing the Fund.

142, As regards office accommodation at headquarters, the Advisory Committee noted
that WHO had acquired the necessary land for the construction of an addition to
the headguarters building, and that the twenty-fifth World Health Assembly
euthorized the Director-General to proceed with the preparation of preliminary
architectural plans and estimates., The Assembly has requested a full report on
the architectural, financial and other aspects of the project, and a study of the
optimum future headquarters staff level {resolution WHA25.37) to be submitted at
its twenty-sixth session.

143, The Advisory Committee was informed that the pressing need for additional
office and conference space had made it necessary for WHO to proceed without delay
with the construction of the prefabricated building authorized by the twenty-fourth
World Health Assembly (A/8538, paras. 117-119). The building was ready for
occupancy in September 1972 and, when completed, will contain 84 offices and two
small conference rooms (for 20 participants). The cost of the construetion, which
is being met out of the Real Estate Fund, is to be kept within the estimate
expressed in Swiss francs; as a result of changes in currency exchange rates, the
cost of the building, expressed in United States dollars, will amount to
approximately $650,000 as against the initial estimate of $600,000.

lhh..The new underground garage was nearly ready at the time of the session of the
Advisory Committee at Geneva in August /September 1972. This construction project
is being carried out with the help of a loan, to be repaid out of parking fees,

at no cost to the Organization (A/8538, para. 120).

Form of presentation of the WHO budget and the duration of the budget cycle

145, The twenty-fifth World Health Assembly had before it a report of the
Director-General on the form of presentation of the programme and budget
estimates 14/. In resolution WHA25.23, the Assembly approved the principles
outlined in that report, and reauested the Director-General to introduce a new
form of presentation along the lines proposed, beginning with the estimates for

1975.

146. In resolution WHA25.24, the World Health Assembly reauested the Executive
Board to examine the implications and possible methods of implementation of .
biennial budgeting and to report thereon to the twenty-sixth Assembly. It also
agreed in principle 4o amend the Constitution to delete any references to the
duration of the budgetary vpericd.

Amendment of financial regulations

147. By resolution WHA25.15, the World Health Assembly added a new regulation 6.8
to article VI of the Financial Regulations of WHO, reading "Profits and losses on

14/ WHO document A 25/2hk. For the printed text, see Qfficial Records of
the World Health Organization, Wo. 201, annex T.

55~



exchange shall be credited and debited to miscellaneous income”. The Advisory
Committee was informed that, despite the general language of the new regulation,
it was intended to apply only to profits and losses arising from fluctuations
within the upper and lower limits of approved parities, but not to changes in
the parity rates themselves.

148, The Assembly also amended article XII of the Finaneial Regulations relating
to external audit so that it would conform to the corresponding provisions of:the
United Kations and the other organizations of the system, except for such
divergencies as are necessary to meet the constitutional provisions of WHO
{(resolution WHAZ5.14).

Methods of work of the World Health Assembly

149, The twenty-fifth World Health Assembly gave further consideration to
improving the efficiency of its methods of work. It noted with satisfaction the
steps already taken to improve and rationalize its documentation and requested the
Director-General to continue his endeavours in that direction. The Assembly also
reiterated the appeal that speakers limit the length of their statements in the
main committees (resolution WHA25.33).

150. By resolution WHAZ5.50, the World Health Assembly decided that Arabic would
he used as an official language of the Assembly. The Advisory Committee was
informed that there would be no financial implications in 1973 as the decision
would go into effect in 197h.

Funds administered directly or indireectly by WHO

151, In addition to its regular hudget, the Organization directlv or indirectly
adminis@ers funds from several sources. The following table gives the number of
posts financed or to be financed from those funds, the amounts available or

estimated to be available for 1971, 1972 and 1973, and the corresponding figures
for the regular budget.

—56=



Mumber of posts Obligations  Estimates
1971 18972 1973 1971 1972 1973
Regular WHO budget 3 295 3 328 3 364 75 715 576 86 034 290 93 174 hoo
Voluntary Fund for af | a/
. a/ a/ a/ 3952 558 2 ho2 100
Health Promotion . 20 21 21 2 989 199 > 561 7o / L 301 8009/
Pan-American Health
Organization
(PAHO) :
Regular budget . 793 821 859 16 1h7 24k 17 821 360 19 583 5hO
Other funds of
PAHO . 337 82l 307 5 5ho 372 L 301 360 3 873 013
United Nations
Development
Programme Lok 379 311 13.365.701 22 161 650 1L 996 910
United Nations Fund
for Drug Abuse
Control - - - - 170 650 171 000
United Nations Fund
for Population
Activities . 56 71 81 1 Tho 864 & 780 781 8 283 512
Funds-in-trust 80 71 51 1 .107.833 1 628 838 833 66k
TOTAL . b 985 5015 L4 9ok 116 608 789  1k2 851 LBT /1h3 Le8 139b/
2 561 Tha—~ L 301 800~

a/ Programmes to be implemented from funds available
for Health Promotion as at 31 December 10T71.

in the Voluntary Fund

b/  Programmes which can be implemented only to the extent that additional
voluntary contributions are forthcoming to the Voluntarv Fund for Health Promotion.

~57—



152. The Advisory Committee was informed that the 1972 figure of $22 million for
UNDP-financed projects was a preliminary estimate subject to adjustment in that
it represented not only approved activities, but alsc projects expected to be
requested by Governments. The final total for 1972 was expected to be more in
line with the obligations for 1971 (%13 million) and the estimate for 1973

($15 million).

153. The Committee noted the increased contribution made by the United Nations Fund
for Porulation Activities to the programme of WHO. The Committee was informed that
additional assistance from the Fund could reasonably be expected in the future, but
that the growth in the volume of funds available from that source would probably
tend to level off,

154. The World Health Organization does not administer the funds provided by UNICEF
to projects that are jointly assisted by both organizations. Tn 1971, the UNICEF
Executive Board allocated $12,210,000 for supplies and equipment and for stipends
for the training of local health personnel in such projects, as against an estimate
of $19.4 million previocusly reported to the Committee (A/8538, para. 11k). The
corresponding figure for 1972 is $10.9 million. The approximate magnitude of
assistance that may be provided by UNICEF in 1973 is $15,152,000.

-58-



G. International Telecommunication Union

1972 1973
appropriations appropriations

$ af $ af

Staff b/ .+ . . . . . . e e e oo e e . . T 58119 § 221 380
General SErvICES + + + « « « & « « « + « « . « 1738 515 1 921 120
Special projects and activities . . . . . . . TT6 oh2 1 659 375
Other budget estimates . . « . + + & « o « . . 9 11k 399 Tho
TOTAL {gross) . . . . « - . . « « « . . . 10105 390 ¢/ 12 201 615
Less: Miscellaneous income . . . . . . . . . 2 087 083 3 1k2 878
TOTAL (net) . . - . . . . . .. ... .. 8018307 9 058 737

a/ Total for the regular, technical co-operation and supplementary
publications budgets {see para. 156 below}. The budgets of ITU are expressed in
Swiss francs, and the United States dollar figures in this table are based, for
both years, on an exchange rate of 3.84 Swiss francs to $US 1. (The official
United Nations rate of exchange when the Advisory Committee reviewed the budgets
of the Union in September 1972, )}

b/ Excludes staff assessment, since ITU salaries are budgeted on a net basis.

¢/ Includes additional credits totalling $387,187 approved by the
Administrative Council at its twenty-seventh session (May-June 1972) to cover
additional expenditure for (a) staff services ($161,119)}, (b) conferences and
meetings ($123,698), (c) temporary staff required for the country programming of
UNDP technical assistance ($65,104) and (d) other factors ($37.266).

155. The Advisory Committee discussed the budgets of ITU for 1973 and related
matters with the Secretary-General of the Union and members of his staff.

Summary analysis of the budget for 1973

156. Expressed on a 7ross basis, the three budgets of the Union for 1972 and 1973
can be brcken down as follows:

...59_



Regular budget . . . . . . . . . ..

Technical co-operation special accounts budget a/

Supplementary publications budget b/ . . .

1972
$

8 022 578
1 306 T70

T76 oL2

1973
$

9 069 323
1 472 917
1 659 375

a/ TFinanced by contributions by UNDP to cover the costs of administering

technical assistance projects.

p/ Financed by the sale of documents published by the Union.

15T. Following is a breakdown of the regular budget for 1973, with comparative
figures for 1971 (obligations) and 1972 (appropriations, including additional

credita):

Section

1. Administrative Council . . . . . . .
2. Btaff . . . 0 e e e e e e e

3. Social security o o v v 0 v e v o e
b, Premises . . . . . . . v . . e u e w s
5. MiSSiONS « v v & v o o v 0 o w .

6. Offices and miscellaneous expenses . .

Non-recurrent expenses for installation in
new offices . ., . . . . . . .

7. ITU Conferences under No. 208 of the
Convention of 1965 . . . . .

8. Meetings of the International
Consultative Committees under No, 209
of the Convention of 1965 . . . . .

10. Other expenditure . . . + « + + + =«

~60-

1971 1972 1973
obliga- appropria~ eppropria-
tions tions tions

$ $ $
132 202 137 LL8 145 052
791 980 5 114k 193 5 252 3L
969 880 1021 015 1 OTL 479
324 030 332 L7k 306 ol2

33 308 26 ohz 33 333
289 832 396 615 kol 531
521 965 L ok8 803 646
641 618 9L8 177 534 115

2 395 32 552 26 oLz



1971 1972 1973

Section (continued) obliga- appropria- appropria~
tions tions tions
$ $ $

Expenditure for fitting out laboratory of
the Intermational Telegraph and Telephone
Consultative Committee (CCITT) . . . . . 5 437 5 208 5 208

Expenditure on maintenance and renewal of
interpretation and sound reproduction
equipment . . . . . . . . .4 4 e . .. 2 553 3 906 3 906

Transfer to ITU Reserve Account .« « « » . 10 070 - -

T 725 270 8 022 578 9 069 323

158. The regular budget for 1973 is $1,0L6,Tk5 pgreater than the revised budget for
1972, an increase of 13.05 per cent. The main factors are the higher cost of staff
services {up $639,661), the cost of the Plenipotentiary Conference of the Union
($709,635 - the last such conference took place in 1965), and the cost of removal
into the new 15-storey extension to the Union's headquarters in Geneva ($390,625).
There are some reductions in other expenses. The budget for ordinary expenditure
{that is, exeluding the cost of conferences and meetings) is within the limits
established by Additional Protocol I to the International Telecommunication
Convention (Montreux, 1965), as modified by the exceptions provided in the Protocol
and as revised by the Administrative Couneil in consultation with the members of the
Union.

159. The Advisory Committee was informed that the budgetary provision for the
Plenipotentiary Conference, which will take place in Torremolinos, Spain, was the
amount that would be required to hold the Conference in Geneva. The Spanish
Government has undertaken to meet any additional expenditure up to 275,000 Swiss
francs ($71,615) and to provide free conference premises, furniture and equipment.
It was not expected that additional expenditure would exceed $71,615 unless the
Conference were lengthened, in which case the costs would be borne by the Union.

Staff

160. The regular budget provides for the addition of two new Professional posts to
implement decisions taken by the World Administrative Radio Conference for Space
Telecommunications (1971}, and two General Service posts to help service the new
extension. Thus the number of posts financed under this budget would total L3L, of
which 148 would be at the Professional and higher levels and 286 at the General
Service level. Ten Professional and nine General Service posts would be added to
the establishment financed under the technical co-operation budget, bringing the
total staff of the Union to 532, compared with 509 in 1972 and 498 in 1971. The
breakdown for the period 1971-1973 is as follows:

-51-



971 2ie 1973
Regular budget
Professional and 8bOVEe .« + « o o o o o o o - 143 1y 148 a/f
General Service . . . + + « « + « v 4 o e . . 281 286 286 a/f
Total . & & & v o v v e s 0 s e 0 e e ;;;- ';;; I;;
Technical co-operaticn budget
Professional . . & v ¢ & o 4 o 4 a4 4 4 s o= . 23 23 33
General Service . . . . . . . . 4 4 44 e s 51 56 65
TOLAL v o 4 4 o 4 s e e e e e e e Th 9 98
Grand total . . . . . . . . 4 s s e s kg8 509 532

a/ Two General Service posts have been reclassified to the Professional level.

161. In addition, under Administrative Council resolution No. 666, the Secretary-
General of ITU has the authority to create a limited number of additional General
Service posts in 1973.

Addition to premises in Geneva

162. The Union expects its new building in Geneva to be ready for full occupancy by
the end of 1972; the only exception is the conference room, which is not scheduled
to he ready for use until the spring of 1973. The building has 15 floors and two
basements and containg office space for 200-250 persons. It will make it possible
for ITU to bring together in a single complex all its staff in Geneva, who are at
present accommodated partly in rented premises.

163. The extension is being built with the aid of a loan of 22,500,000 Swiss francs

from the Fondation des immeubles pour les organisations internationales. The cost
will be amortized in 28 armual budgetary instalments, beginning in 1973.

Study into ITU financing

164, In 1971-1972, a member of the Joint Inspection Unit, at the request of the
Administrative Council, studied the methods which might be used by ITU to avoid
financial difficulties caused by arrears in the payment of contributions by members.
The inspector submitted his report in March 1972 and it was considered by the
Administrative Council at its twenty-seventh session in May-June. The Council took
note of the inspector's findings, which will be taken into account in a report which
the Council is to prepare for the 1973 Plenipotentiary Conference.

-2



Electronic data processing costs

165. As indicated to the General Assembly in previous reports by the Advisory
Committee ;ﬁ/, ITU recently acquired - on a rental basis - a new computer to replace
the model which it bought in 1965, This action was taken in the light of the
decision of the Administrative Council that ITU needs "a computer suitable for its
purposes and under its management". 16/ The Committee was informed that 90 per cent
of the operational time of the ITU computer is taken up with work related to the
statutory obligations of the Union for international co-ordination in the planning
and operation of telecommunication services of Member Governments and
administrations. However, ITU has participated as an cobserver partner in the
Management Committee of the International Computing Centre (ICC) at Geneva and,
notwithstanding the installation of its new computer, expects to continue to use
other facilities, including ICC. The Union considers that its use of external
facilities will be influenced by the progress made by UNDP in computerizing
programme management and storage at ICC and by the develcopment of common systems by
the Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems and Related Activities. It is
unfortunate that the factors which have so far prevented full participation by ITU
in ICC 4id not all emerge when, in 1970, the organizations agreed to the
establishment of the Centre. Nevertheless, the Advisory Committee hopes that ways
will be found to ensure more participation by the Union than in the past. In a
separate report to the General Assembly, the Advisory Committee will deal with
developments in electronic data processing throughout the United Nations system.

166. The Committee notes that expenditure by ITU on electronic dats processing will
increase from 833,000 Swiss francs ($216,927) in 1972 to 1,123,500 Swiss francs

($292,579) in 1973. The cost of converting programmes to the new computer is being
spread over six years; the last payment will be due in 1976. Thenceforth the annual

expenditure for comverting programmes (currently 232,500 Swiss francs ($60,547) will
ceace.

15/ See A/8538, para. 139 and A/8hg0, para. 25.
16/ See ITU, Administrative Council resolution No. 679.

-63~



H. World Meteorological Organization

1972 / 1973

— . & = .
appropriation— appropriation

$ $

Personnel Services ..oeuveeenn.. et tetieeescanan 3 308 6662/ 3 538 8&?9/
General services ........ Ceetooeeoatersieroannans 454 920 476 050
Special projects and activities ........... ceenas 984 750 1.278 950
Other budgetary Provisions -ceeeeveveee.. Cerenanse 62 500 62 500
TOTAL (ZY0SS) tervrverevnnervennaans ... 4 810 836 5 356 34T
Less: Income from staff assessment .....osve...s ho9 106 574 247
Miscellanequs income suevrecevrecsnncacs . 2 500 2 500
Credit available from previous yearE/ ves - 16 300
TOTAL (net) ..vvvennuen... cereensasanss 1379 230 L 763,300

a/ Includes supplementary appropriations totalling $472,971 (gross) and
$419,330 (net).

b/ Figures grossed up to include staff assessment, although WMO has no
tax equalization fund (see para. 182 below).

¢/ See paragraph 170 below.

167. The Advisory Committee discussed the budget for 1973 and related guestions
with e representative of the Secretary-General of WMO.

Supplementary éppropriations for 1972

168. When the Advisory Committee reported to the General Assembly on the
administrative budgets of the agencies for 1972, it noted that the initial
appropriation voted by the Executive Committee ($3,959,900 net) did not take
account of possible increases in staff salaries and allowances and that a
supplementary appropriastion might have to be sought (A/8583, para. 1hk). Such
an appropriation did in fact prove necessary, in an amount of $419,330 net. It
was devoted almost exclusively to increases in staff costs. Thus the total
appropriation for 1972 amounts to $%,379,230 net, or 11.6 per cent more than net
obligations in 1971, which amounted to $3,921,783.

—6h-



169. Soon after the supplementary appropriation was approved, there was an increase
in General Service salaries in Geneva and an increase in the post classification
for Professional staff. The Advisory Committee was informed that the Seeretary-
General of WMO expects to compensate for these unexpected extra costs by making
savings similar tc those which the Executive Committee directed should be sought

in 1973 (see para. 173 below).

Summary analysis of the budget for 1973

170. At its twenty-fourth session (Geneva, May-June 1972), the Executive Committee
of WMO adopted a budget for 1973 of $4,782,100, to be financed by $4,763,300 from
contributions from Members, $2,500 from miscellaneous income and $16,300
reappropriated from 1972 because of the postponement of a meeting originally
planned for that year. The above budget figure excludes staff assessment, since
WMO budgets are voted net of this item.

Following ig a breakdown of the budget by its constituent parts:

Part Appropristion
Net Gross

C :
I. Policy-making Organs «.vcoeencessareasans 112 050 1172 050
II. Executive management ...... e dieuseasaans 220 450 267 887
IIT. Technical programmes ....... Cheeieotaeens 3,214 koo 3,629 TT0
IV. Regional activities siveeicevnoenrancaoas 205 630 226 560
V. Administration and common services ...... 820 820 911 330
VI. Other budgetary provisions ......... e 208 T50 208 Ts50
TOTAL vevivnenersaseosvasos Lk 782 100 5 356 347

171. The appropriation for 1973 is $402,870 greater thar that for 1972, an increase
of about 2.2 per cent. Much of the inecrease is attributed by WMO to higher costs,
arising mainly as a result of the recent monetary adjustments; only one new post
is proposed {(see paras. 177 and 178 below). However, the budget provides for an
additional $95,000 in WMO support for the Global Atmospheric Regearch Programme,
and for two more technical commission meetings than in 1972 ($70,000).
Furthermore, an appropriation of $100,000 is included for long-term fellowships;
in 1972, they were financed by the surplus from the previocus financial period and
no appropriation was reguired. These additional expenses in the 1973 budget
explain most of the inerease for Special projects and activities shown in the
introductory table.

-65-



172. WMO has a four-year budget cycle: +the Congress of the Organization, which
meets every four years, establishes a budgetary ceiling for the ensuing four-year
period, and individual budgets for each year are then adopted by the Executive
Committee, within the framework of the ceiling. For the period 1972-1975 inclusive,
the ceiling has been established at $17,300,000 (net); but the Sixth Congress (1971),
in accordance with past practice, approved two "flexibility clauses”, which enable
that amount to be exceeded. The first autherizes the Executive Committee to incur
additional expenditure resulting from increases in staff salaries and allowances
which might be applied within the United Nations common system, provided that the
Committee is satisfied that such expenditure cannot reasonably be met by savings.
The second authorizes the Committee to incur ''necessary expenditures’ other than
those described above, which may be agreed by the Organization's members, up to a
maximum of $250,000.

173. When the Executive Committee met in May-June 1972, the Secretary-General
called to its attention the fact that several international monetary adjustments
had occurred since the budget estimates for the period 1972-1975 had been prepared,
with the result that the Organization might find itself in serious financial
difficulties towards the close of that period. The Committee debated whether an
extraordinary Congress should be convened in 1973 to review the budget for the
period, but decided against that proposal, although it left open the possibility
that such a Congress might be convened later. In order to deal with the budgetary
difficulties foreecast by the Secretary-General, the Executive Committee adjusted
his budget estimates for 1973 by cutting back the appropriations for working groups,
panels and other meetings, and for personnel; at the same time it increased certain
priority programme appropriations, in particular for the Global Atmoapheric
Research Programme’s Atlantic Tropical Experiment. The Executive Committee asked
the Secretary-General to seek savings in other areas if possible. Moreover, it
decided that the flexibility clause relating to increases in salaries and
allowances (see para. 172 above) should be invoked for 1973, and that it should
also be applied to the increased dollar costs of the salaries and allowances of
General Service staff (which are expressed in Swiss francs) resulting from monetary
adjustments. The Committee considered that there was no immediate need to invoke
the second flexibility elause, but, owing to the uncertain monetary situation, it
authorized the Secretary-General to request authorization from the membership (by
postal ballot) to invcke this clause should it become necessary.

1TL4. In the view of the Secretary-General, the above measures taken by the Executive
Committee should enable WMC to avoid the serious budgetary difficulties which might
otherwise have been envisaged towards the end of the period 1972-1975, unless
conditions change once more (for example, as a result of further monetary
adjustments).

Studies on budget currency and budget cycle

17%. In response to the difficulties caused by the monetary adjustments of 1971 and
1972, the Executive Committee of WMO asked the Secretary-General to report to its
twenty-fifth session (September 1973) on the advantages that might ensue were

WMO to express its budget and receive its contributions in a currency other than
the United States dollar (for example, the Swiss frane, which is the currency in
which most of its expenditure is incurred). This initiative reflects similar
concerns to those expressed in a number of other organizations (notably IMCO,
UNESCC and FAQ), which are studying ways to avoid in future the repercussions of
unexpected currency fluctuations (see paras. 24 to 29 above).

-6



176. In response to a request made in the Executive Committee, the Secretary-
General of WMO alsc intends to submit 2 report outlining the implications of
changing from the present four-year budgetary cycle to a two-year cycle (such as
that at present used by FAO, the ILO, UNESCO and IMCO).

Staff

177. The 1973 regular budget of WMO provides for the addition of one General
Service post; thus, the authorized establighment would number 219, of

which 87 posts would be at the Professional and higher levels snd 132 at the
General Service level. However, the Advisory Cormmittee was informed that, since
budgetary savings are needed to offset in some degree the additionzl costs arising
from monetary adjustments (see para. 173 above), the authorized level of posts
would probably not be reached. To carry ocut essential programme activities, the
Organization is increasingly using consultants {(for specified periods and for
specified tasks), including - in the case of some projects - consultants whose
services are provided free by Member Governments (A/8538, para. 147).

178. As reported by the Advisory Committee last year (4/8538, para. 146), the

Sixth World Meteorological Congress authorized the creation of a new post of
Azssistent Secretary-General, which it decided should be used by the Secretary-
General at his discretion. The Advisory Committee was informeé that the Secretary-
General has not yet in fact created this post and does not intend to create it in

1973.

Centenary of WMO

179. The year 1973 is the centenary of WMO; the International Meteorological
Organization, as it was formerly known, 17/ was founded at Vienna in 1873. The
budget for 1973 includes $22,000 for centenary celebrations, and the progremme of
activities includes a scientific conference in Vienna and Geneva and ceremonies
in both cities.

Co-ordination with UNESCO cn hydrology and water resources

180, A working agreement has been drawn up between WMO and UNESCO defining the
responsibilities of the two organizations in hydrology and water resources. The
Advisory Committee was informed that this agreement, which would soon be signed
by the two executive heads, would assign to WMO responsibility for “operational
hydrology™, which is defined as gathering data, making forecasts and standardizing
instruments.

Working Capital Fund

181. It will be recalled that, in 1971, the Sixth Congress of WMO directed that
budgetary surpluses remaining from previous financial periods should be reimbursed
to Member States; st the same time it raised the level of the Working Capital Fund
{4/8538, para. 153}. The Advisory Committee was informed that, for 1972, the

17/ The IMO was a semi-governmental organization, its members being the
Directors of national meteorclogical services, ex officig.

-67-



payment of contributions to the regular budget had been fairly satisfactory, with
the result that the Secretary-General did not expect to have to call on the Fund
to finance expenditures under the initial budget for 1972; however, the Fund would
be used to finance expenditure under the supplementary appropriation for 1972,
which was approved by the Executive Committee, since no assessment on Member States
for this amount would be made umtil the beginning of 1973.

Method of dealing with tax reimbursements

182. The World Meteorological Organization has no tax equalization fund; when staff
members request reimbursement for income taxes payable to their Govermments, which
ig very rarely, the practice has been to charge these amounts to contingencies
(with the approvel of the Executive Committee)}. 18/ The Advisory Committee
questions the appropriateness of this practice. It suggests that WMO consider
whether it might be advantageous to set up a tax equalization fund or to make
arrangements with the individual Member States concerned, which would avoid the
need to charge reimbursements against contingencies.

18/ 1In the case of project persomnel, the amounts are charged to project
costs.

~68~



I. Inter-Governmental Maritime

Consultative Organization

Personnel services

Salaries and wages (net) . . .

Common staff costs . . .

General services

Travel on official business

Contractual services . .

General operating expenses .

Supplies and materials .

Acquisition of property and equipment

Other expenditure

Less:

TOTAL (gross)

Miscellaneous income .

TOTAL (net)

-

. e

_69_

1972 1973
appropriations

$ $
92 200 1 484 200
214 200 1 220 GO0
277,800 264,200
395 800 389 500
49 500 L9 500
T 000 L 700
266 100 274 koo
52 700 56 500
20 500 R ele!
82 100 153 000
969 900 2 026 700
10 000 20 000
959 900 2 006 700



183. The IUCO budget for the biennium 1972-1973 in an amount of $3,996,600 gross
was approved by the IMCO Assembly at its seventh session. The Advisory Committee
provided a summary anslysis of the budget in its report to the General Assembly

at its twenty-sixth session (A/8538, paras. 161 ff). The Committee discussed with
a representative of the Secretary-General of the Organization the administrative
and budgetary developments that oceurred since the adoption of the budget by the
IMCO Assembly.

184, The Committee was informed that the IMCO Council had approved the transfer of
the 1972 contingency reserve of $35,000 to sections T (Meetings), II (Personnel)
and ITI (CGeneral services) of the budget, 4o meet in part the effects of changes

in exchange rates and price movements since the appropriations were approved. The
Council also approved an increase in the meetings programme of IMCO at an estimated
cost of $18,000. 1In November 1972, the Council will review the budget on the basis
of revised estimates to be presented by the Secretary-General of IMCO. In a
dceument issued at the end of September, he expressed the hope that there would be
no need for him to request supplementary appropriations for 1972; a further review
of the budgetary situation would be made in October. 12/

185, The Advisory Committee reported last year that the seventh session of the
IMCO Assembly had approved a supplementary appropriation of $153,000 for 1971. Of
that amount, $35,727 remained unexpended at year-end, due mainly to savings under
the meetings programme and the fact that the effects of exchange rate fluctuetions
were smaller than expected. A4fter allowing Tor these savings, total expenditure
in 1971 amounted to $1,613,336.

Personnel guestions

186. As reported by the Advisory Committee last year, the IMCO budget for
1972-1973 provides for an establishment of 114 posts (41 Professional and above
and 73 General Service).

187. The Advisory Committee was informed that the inguiry into the method followed
since 1964 for determining General Service salaries in London (A/8538, para. 169}
had been completed. The purpose of the survey, as approved by the IMCO Council,
had been to resolve any doubt as to whether the firms used by the Embassy of the
United States of America in London, when conducting its own survey, were among the
best employers in the area, and thereby to verify whether the system of using
United States Embassy scales meant that IMCO General Service staff were paid in
accordance with the guiding principles of the United Nations common system., The
Secretary-General of IMCO concluded that the data obtained in the course of the
IMCO inquiry proved that that was indeed so. He therefore recommended to the

IMCO Council that the system of using United States Embassy salary scales for the
determination of IMCO's salary scales be maintained. 20/ The Couneil approved
that recommendation.

188, The Council also approved the recommendation of the Secretary-General of
IMCO that General Service salary scales be increased by an average of 10 per cent
effective 1 February 1972. The Secretary-General had informed the Council that
the United States Embassy had developed, late in 1971, new salary scales for its
local employees based on data collected in the usual manner, which justified an

19/ IMCO document C XXIX/1k4(d).

20/ IMCC document C XXVIII/10{a), para. 15.
~TO-



average increase of 10 per cent. The Secretary-Genersl indicated that the increase
actually granted by the United States Embagsy had amounted to 5.5 per cent, with
a further increase to follow later, if the situation so permitted. 21/

189, The Advisory Committee noted that, while the United Nations Office of
Financial Services had concluded that, on balance, the IMCO method produced salary
levels which were in line with the best conditions of employment in the locality, it
could be said from a purely budgetary and conservative approach that those levels
were rather higher than might be justified on the basis of the best conditions of
employment. 22/ Bearing that observation in mind, the Advisory Committee believes
that a two-stage increase in General Service salary scales might have been
preferable to the action taken by the IMCO Council upon the recommendation of the
Secretary-General, which meant that, for several months, IMCO would be paying their
General Service staff higher salaries than the United States Embassy.

130. The IMCO Council also approved amendments to staff rules related to the

education grant, dependency allowances and terminal expenses, Gesigned to bring
those rules into line with United Nations practice.

Effect of changes in currency parities

191. The Advisory Committee was informed that the United Nations operational rate
of exchange between the United States dollar and the pound sterling was changed

five times during the period from October 1971 to July 1972. Combined with
cost-of-1iving movements, these changes resulted in three increases and one decrease
in the classification of London for purposes of post adjustment.

192, Exchange rate fluctuations are estimated to have resulted in additicnal dollar
expenditures in 1971 (including the effect on post adjustment) in an amount of

some $15,000. IMCO expected that the corresponding impact in 1972, estimated at
some $85,000, would be largely offset by savings on purchases and delayed
recruitment. In addition, exchange conversion losses, owing to discrepancies
between the United Nations operational rates and the prevailing commercial rates,
amounted to some $15,000 in 1971 and might reach $3,000 in 1972.

193. At itz twenty-eighth session, the IMCO Couneil gave preliminary comsideration

to the question of expressing the budget in pounds sterling and decided to pursue
the matter further at its thirtieth session in May 1973.

Amendments to the Financial Regulations

194, Prior to 1971, between-section transfers in amounts not exceeding 10 per cent
of any section concerned could be effected on the authority of the Secretary-General
(4/8538, para. 171). The IMCO Council has now recommended to the Assembly that
financial regulations 3.6 and 4.1 be amended so that they should state explicitly
the authority of the Council to transfer funds between sections of the approved

21/ Ibid., paras. 16-18.
22/ Ibid., para. 15.

-T1-



budget and carry-overs within the same section from the first to the second year
of the biennium.

Medium~-term planning

195. Within the context of the work programme for 1974L-1978 approved by the IMCO
Assembly (A/6538, paras. 172-173), the Secretary-General of IMCO submitted a report
to the Maritime Safety Committee, in which he made suggestions for possible changes
in the programme of meetings of the subsidiary organs of the Committee. The
Advisory Committee noted with interest that the Secretary-General also invited the
Maritime Safety Committee to extend the programme beyond 1978, even if, in later
years, such a programme were only indicative.

~72.



J. International Atomic Energy Agency

1972 1973
arvpropriation estimates
$ &
Personnel services (net of staff assessment) . . 12 297 300 13 315 Loo
General SEXVICES. o v o v v ¢ « o o & o o = o o s 1 773 300 1 978 800
Special projects and activities . ¢« v & o « « « o 2 490 koo 2 832 800
Other budgetary provisions o o o o « o =« o & « = - -
TOTAL & v ¢ o o o » » « » = = » 16 561 000 18 127 000
Tess: REVENUE o o » v o o « o s = s s o « & « o » 1 169 000 1 377 000
TOTAL (net)?.

e s s s s « « & « 15 392 000 16 750 000

a/ Corresponds to the amount assessed on Member States.

196, The Advisory Committee discussed the Agency's programme for the six-year
period 1973-1978 and its budget for 1973 with representatives of the Director-
General,

Summary analysis of the regular budget for 1973

197. The sixteenth General Conference of the Agency (September/October 1972)
approved a gross regular budget for 1973 of $18,127,000, 23/ as recommended by the
Agency's Board of Governors. Miscellaneous income, estimated at 41,377,000, would
reduce the assessments paysble by Member States to $16,750,000. This net assessment
level is $1,358,000 greater than that for 1972, an increase of 8.8 per cent.

198. The representatives of the Director-General informed the Advisory Committee
that, despite the increase in the budget expressed in dollars, the programme
activity of the Agency would decline slightly (by about 1.1 per cent) in 1973, for
the first time in its history. This was because the budget increase would not
compensate fully for cost increases, which were estimated at 41,531,300, or

9.9 per cent of the assessment level for 1972. There would be a net reduction in
activity in four sectors - executive management and administration, common services,
safeguards, and technical assistance and training ~ partly offset by increases by
four others, especially technieal operations, research and isotopes, and operational
facilities. The greatest single increase would be in the area of the environment,

23/ This figure, however, is net of staff assessment, which would amount
to $2,569,000,

=73



where the Agency intends to extend its work on the effectz of the release of
radicnuclides resulting from the peaceful uses of nuclear energy. Six Professional
posts would be removed from the establishment and one General Service post added,
resulting in a net staff reduction of five.

199. Following is a breakdown of the estimates by programme with comparative
figures for 1972:

1972 Increase or
revised 1973 (decrease)
appropriations appropriation over 1972
$ $ $
1. Policy-making organs ., . . . . 705 000 785 000 80.000
2, Executive management and
technical programme
plamning . . . . . . . . « . 380 000 L02 000 22 000
3. Technical assistance and
training - regular budget 72U 000 T75 000 51 000
4, TFood and agriculture . . . . 621 000 703 000 82 000
5. Life SCIences . o+ v « « o » & T30 000 796 000 66 000
6. Physical seciences . . . . . . 8h8 000 909 000 £1 QOO0
T The Laboratory . . . . . . . . 1 305 000 1 k&8 000 165 000
8. International Centre for
Thecoretical Physics -
regular budget . . . . . . . 150 000 155 000 5 000
9. Nuclear power and reactors . . 834 000 911 000 77 000
10. Nuelear asafety and
environmental protection . . 732 000 876 000 14L 000
11. International Laboratory
of Marine Radiocactivity -
regular budget . . . . . . . 217 000 241 000 2k 000
12, Information and technical
SEYVICES 4 « « 4 w4 e e . 1 k92 000 1 592 000 100 000
13. Safeguards . . .« « « .+« . . 2 456 000 2 598 000 142 000
1k, Service and support activities 634 000 702 000 £8 000
15. Administration « + .« 4 4 . . . . 1 955 000 2 090 Q00 135 000
16, Common Services .+ « + o « « 2 778 000 3 124 Q00 3hé 000
TOTAL . . . . . . 16 561 000 18 127 Q00 1 566 000

-7h-



200. Apart from contributions from Member States, the Agency's main income items
under the regular budget are expected to be the sale of publications and microfiches
(441,000, compared with $353,000 in 1972), the reimbursement for services provided
to UNIDO in Vienna ($323,000, compared with $309,000 in 1972), income from
investments and short-term deposits ($130,000, the same as for 1972) and the
allocation from the United Nations Development Programme for administrative and
operational services costs ($195,000, compared with $175,000 in 1972).

201. The representatives of the Director-General informed the Advisory Committee
thet, when the budget estimates were drawn up (January 1972), provision was made
for salary and wage Increases in 1973 on the basis of the best projections
available at the time. On the other hand, non-personnel costs were budgeted on the
basis of actual prices, without forward projection. Since then, it had become
evident that not only would the cost of supplies and equipment increase during

1972 and 1973, but salary and wage costs would be greater than provided for, owing
partly to currency adjustments and partly to stronger inflationary pressure than,
had been foreseen. The Agency would thus be confronted with considerable
untudgeted ceosts in 1973 which would have to be absorbed, although it was difficult
tc see how substantizl economies could be made without further reducing the
Agency's programme delivery.

Staff

202. The budget for 1973 provides for a reduction of six posts in the Department of
Safeguards and Inspection and the addition of one General Service post in the
Department of Technical Assistance and Publiecations. The number of established
posts financed from the regular budget would thus number 1,086, Figures for the
pericd 1971-1973 are compared below:

Level 1971 1972 1973
Professional and sbove . .  LOO big k13
General Service . . .+ .« . 507 517 518
Manual asnd Operative . . . 157 155 155

TOTAL v « + + +« « . . 1 OBk 1 091 1 086

Programme and budget presentation

203. In accordance with the practice of the Agency in recent years, the budget
estimates for 1973 were presented within the framework of a six-year programme,
spanning the pericd 1973-1978. However, significant changes were introduced in
the presentation of this prozramme. In particular, the Director-General and the
Board of Governors scught to emphasize projects rather than general functions;
wherever possible, each programme was broken down into subprogrammes, and the
latter into components {which can be assimilated in most cases to projects). For
each programme, subprogramme and specific components or project, the programme
document sets out (a) the cbjective sought, (b) the yvear when activity was begun
and (except in the case of new activities) the results achieved so far, (c¢) the
activities planned during the period 1973-197L, (d) other related activities under
the programme, (e) activity tentatively planned for the period 1975-1978, and
finally (f) co-operation with other organizations.

~T75-



20k, A summary of costs (presented on an object-of-expenditure basis) and a summary
of manpower requirements are given for each major programme, with comparative data
for 1971 and 1972 and a preliminary estimate for 1974 (that is, the year following
that to which the firm budget estimates refer). Proposed changes in manpower and
costs are described in the budget texts attached to each programme. However, the
Advisory Committee noted that manpower and cost data are not apportioned to
individual subprogrammes or projects: thus, while the programme document shows

how many staff and how much money it is proposed to allocate to the major programme
on food and agriculture, it does not give similar data for the subprogramme on
plant breeding and genetics or for the related project of rice mutation breeding.
The Advisory Committee understands, however, that the Director-General plans to
provide such information in future programme and budget documents, if the Agency's
policy-making organs find the new format satisfaectory. The Committee hopes that
this will in fact be done. It believes that, with the addition of that
information, the programme and budget document presented to the General Conference
will give a very clear picture of the activities envisaged, their relative
importance, and the resources required to carry them out.

Preliminary estimate for 197k

205. According to the preliminary estimate for 1974 contained in the prozramme and
budget document presented to the General Conference, gross expenditure in that

year under the regular budget would amount to $19,798,000 and assessments on

Member States would amount to $18,34L4.000; the latter figure is $1,594,000, or

9,52 per cent more than the assessment level proposed for 1973. The tentative 197L
estimate would provide for the addition of 3Y% posts (including 20 at the
Professional level), which would bring to 1,120 the establishment financed from

the regular budget. Most of the additional posts in 1974 would be in the
Department of Safeguards and Inspection, an area where the Agency's responsibilities
under the non-proliferation treaty are growing.

The operational budget

206. In addition to its regular budget, the Agency has an operational budget,

which is financed from volunmtary and special contributions. For 1973, that budget
amounts to $3,741,000, that is, $26,000 more than the level for 1972. The Agency's
Board of Governors has set & target of $3 million for voluntary contributions to
the General Fund, which is devoted to technical assistance in the form of experts
and equipment; the balance of the operational budget would be financed by special
contributions of Member States ($250,000 from Italy for the Agency's Trieste
Centre 24/ and $45,000 from Monaco for its Laboratory there}, direct contributions
from other sources for special projects ($271,000), miscellaneous income ($110, 000)
and Governments' contributions for the services of experts ($65,000).

207. The Advisory Committee was informed that the Director-General was concerned
that, although a growing number of developing countries are asking the Agency for
technical assistance in matters of atomic energy, the real value of its assistance
has bLeen declining because the cost of experts and equipment has been increasing.
In an effort to reduce the gap between the target for voluntary contributions to
the General Fund and actual receipts (which in recent years have fallen about

24/ The International Centre for Theoretical Physiecs.

~T6-



15 per cent short}, the Director-General is seeking a commitment from Member States
to contribute to the target amount at a rate equivalent to their base rate of
assessment.

208. The International Centre for Theoretical Physics in Trieste is operated
Jointly by the Agency and UNESCO and supported by contributions from their regular
budgets and from Italy, the Swedish International Development Agency and the

Ford Foundation. Its budget for 1973 is $706,000, which is $31,000 more theam for
1972, but in real terms represents a small reduction. The contributions by UNESCO
and the Agency have each been increased by $5,000 to $155,000. The representatives
of the Director-General informed the Advisory Committee that agreement had been
reached that, as from 197h, the Ttalian Government would increase its contribution
from $250,000 to $350,000, while the contributions of UNESCO and the Agency would
be raised to $200,000 each.

Working Capital Fund

209. In 1971, the Agency's working capital fund was reduced from $2 million to
$1.7 million to finance part of the regular budget deficit for that year. However,
experience in 1972 suggests that the reduced level is inadequate, since currency
fluctuations, rising costs and an increase in the total of unpald assessments have
given rise to a cash liquidity problem. Accordingly, on the recomuendation of

the Director-General, the Board of Governors is recommending to the General
Conference the restoration of the Fund to its former level. The Advisory Committee
understands that, in view of the seriousness of the liguidity problem, the
Director-General had originally proposed to raise the fund to $2.5 million:
however, in response to a special request, several Member States had undertaken

to pay their assessed contributions esrlier than in the past, and so restoration
to the $2 million level might be sufficient.

~TT=-





